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- ARCHD (24 X367
—RAILE EVERY ATTEMPT HAS |
BEEN MADE IN THE
PREPARATION OF THIS PLAN
v TO AVOID MISTAKES, THE
ﬁ IS MAKER CANNOT GUARANTEE
AGAINST HUMAN ERROR.
v ~ BUILDING CONTRACTOR /
' " g " E ER T EVIE
466 46-6 , v MO VERIFr ALL DIMENSIONS,
, " . " | | " SPECS, AND CONNECTIONS
32-6" 14'-0" 12'-10 13-4 20'-4 & BEFOREBcgéhlls;'RUGTION
5-&" L 5-0" 2-4" | 2'-4" 5-2" L 5-10" 6'-4" L &'-q" L 1-3" . DRAFTING B:
”
Y (530) 89 1-0585
> 19 YCAMORE VALLEY ROAD
6:9 % e CHICO, CALIFORNIA 95973
GAS SERVICE: v
)& (@ SEE NOTES, UTILITIES. LYNNSMITHBS 20ATT.NET
() A & ENERGY CALCS BY:
© SN2 5046L5 5046LS NY,
= —r— e —— —— —— —— — — — — — R —— —— — — — — e e T ——— — — — — IS - — = = N - — = W, GOLDEN sUN
e 1 T -l & 1 —! Ko | " | - J | s <@
D CTID I | —_—n————s—————— ————— (D CIID CTID I ——————————o—— o— —_—————————— ______1;I [0 " ', ‘\MAX
y S SHONER W/ > v RAMIREZ
TILE SURROUND +72"
It LM
1| | gl blzallosl ol 2 ‘
181 L=-8.0' | 4* QN Sull>y ol 29 o T - N
o9l O as)lad o0 § %
y - SO1 Olzxlz:] O Qg w
% I I 200A < 9 aaflen _| 9 2
N : i ELECT. L =R | R N v i SUMMIT
iy I i I e SERVICE 0 V] o ¥ v STRUCTURAL DESIGN
w i ! ! >
o . o o
: : . BEDROOM #2 BEDROOM # 1 BATH b
ELECT. SERVICE: i : v L
I . I SEE UTILITIES. SEE NOTES: BEDROOM. SEE NOTES: BEDROOM. v v
R ¢ ELECTRICAL NOTES: SHOP IS
peer score ——H || SERVICE PANELS. CONCRETE SLAB FLOOR
| | q'-4" - || | | =P q-10" gg: ETRoc,eKA S::ELS tcLe.
TYP. NON- . ‘ SHOWER COMPARTMENTS: 3 NOTES, . 5
BEARING 4" CONCRETE SLAB | | SEH NOTES, BATHROOMS. <+ )
5N " -
WALL W/ #3 REBAR AT 15"¢c/c EACH 7@ SHOWER VALVE NOTE: N
g C iy SEE CONCRETE - INTERIOR Il ™ - - T 2668 2668 2468 | N
Il MOISTURE CONTROL i 5 ) d = e " "H N L o
. 3 © o (BATH = J 3/3/2019
|| OWNER DOES NOT WANT TO | 5 [P iy & 9 2 NinrL FLoor O [moteHALL 1S RTEFEL 7 S : iy THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN
‘ ‘ SLOPE FLOOR I I @ N o : 4 qu®, [oEE NOTES: N |eand|z3 | | - , F N E R e Q 3 ’ N o REVIENED ONLY FOR
. o J T Ir|l & proveen el & peeem oy i $ E e
I I I 8 n o o §f§3 L@ A I 8 THE ENGINEER'S STAMP ON
- < 0 g \\z) - ///// 2668 A THIS PLAN IS VALID ONLY WITH
I I \ EENT] ( =1 I ' AR A LETTER SIGNED BY THIS
. I i P "’7> 6 DOS EARED ENGINEER FOR EACH
| o if I TOILET ] - ii'l,{,d%a. % | CEDAR FENCE UNIQUE BUILD.
- Y, LAUNDRY TO FRONT OF =
DEEP SCORE —I— . o b < I PROPERTY
=0 777777777777 =° TPILET: HB : 30'X30" TILE FLOOR - 41 e
, b : . SEE NOTES, BATHROOM. SEE NOTES: ATTIC. NORK SEE NOTES: i 8 1
Q Q ) | S " LAUNDRY. | N | I
XHAUST DUCTS:
® \ ® SHE NOTES, BATHROOM. 'g_'f | § | N
n ‘_ 0 V
W/ #3 REBAR AT 15"¢c/c EACH | 0w ‘ ‘ Q | =Q i | 0 > |
WAY OVER 4'ROCK BASE. | £ <" AT 3 | . ¥l | 9 |
SEE CONCRETE - INTERIOR \ N f \ © % I\ 0 R T = Q
MOISTURE CONTROL | 2 J KITCHEN L O L | Q . | —
| Yo ] g 2 | i | 0
GRADE BEAM: | b TILE FLOOR 83 o 38 9
12" WIDE x 12" THICK W/ [ 2 LIVING ROOM SEE NOTES, G} Ko :l 2 bTES: ||Sm [ >
(2) 44 ToP ¢ BOTTOM, | - CARPET FLOOR ﬂ KITCHEN ¢ DINNG. [ReS ]| 8 g S oete marin e | mi > - L N !
| . SEE NOTES: FLOOR g) £ HEATER. S | v o | 0} v mn
1.) SEE NOTES, HEATING 4 COVERING. 3 z aer 23 UPPER iz o n 0
COOLING. TOP & SPLASH I e | 1 I V) 8)
2.) SEE ) ¥ - - - - Ny \I)
HVAC CONDENSING UNIT. 3 0 % > | '{
| o DRYER > 10080 v o z 0 |
%% ROUGH OPENING FOR o | o ]f o VENT 9 e\ |18 5 - & . oneRETE | 5 3 S 0
)\ ' . > L=40'[|.A ’ A
o | 19 SARACEDOOR m | o] Wl Fren o/ o v - v MALKAAY | | m Qo
>, 1| ks 9202 U I/ —\N v - S v _l o \)
o > | | T Y | I ) N v v z | =20
\ N ‘ g—0a—0 2= / \ b — wE
o 26405H 2640SH 2640SH 3065 o 30405H s v - < - N4
y 0 v () A a s 1 - u_l
YA/ 50 O\ | HOoSE BIBBS v v GARBAGE |
19.@512 | L-5.0 %((a SEE NOTES, VV DRIVEAAY Dv & I STORAGE u 10 m
i Q Qé‘ X\ | PLUMBING. IS . v vV TYP. |7 | AREA 1 u >
" . (N = D
5 , 4" THICK CONCRETE SLAB. THE GROUND IMMEDIATELY 5 5 v - S e |, v — o 4 a E z
3 1 OVER ROCK BASE ANDINGS: ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION 3 3 : . v 2 v S ‘ M | a 0
Q | SEE CONCRETE SLAB NOTE SEE NOTES: LANDINGS. SHALL SLOPE ANAY FROM THE Q ] | COVERED PORCH I CONeRETE > o - 6' DOG EARED s ) Q Z W m
',v BUILDING AT A SLOPE OF NOT CONCRETE SLAB FLOOR . _ > CEDAR FENCE W/ v 9 | 0 VARY)
LESS THAN 6 INCHES WITHIN THE STUCCO WALLS ¢ CEILING 55T v b v o N | - GATE SURROUNDING =t s Wy
; FIRST 10 FEET (5% SLOPE). SEE NOTES, LANDINGS. NG 2 | & o GARBAGE CANS | Z
: TYP. Y v Ty > = i
lr- -: 7 -; ) v 4 v I 4L [
H———————— = — = — —— — — | I _ _ - S ———— A U}
=—§ I T - = A = > D ; M
N 1815 PORCH EDGES: o v’ B - Q)
THICKEN SLAB AT EDGES POST BASE NOTE: A v o v v or .<( o Q
Zf: 5 o CONCRETE SLAB NOTE: " PER A2 MINIMUMSIDE COVER g & ’ N 3
p # PROVIDE A 6-MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOR # 6/5D2 |2 REQUIRED TO OBTAIN 6"x6" 6"x6" v v ° s ¢ Al 11
RETARDER WITH JOINTS LAPPED NOT LESS FULL STRUCTURAL LOAD. N/ PBS W/ PBS “w . > ()]
THAN & INCHES BETWEEN THE BASE COURSE [ v o & 0
OR SUB GRADE AND THE CONCRETE FLOOR g ' gn - " o ' am " o o g o " gn o . " gn v oan? v
SLAB PER CRC SECTION RE06 2.3, 5-10 1'-4 10-0 2-3 2-4" | 3-0 3'-0 4'-10 3-6 4'-9 J 5'-3 5-10 ~ | 1-3 " g
16-8" 10-0" 19-10" 16-8" 10-0" > 19-10"
v Ve
46'-6" 46-6" ’ v v ¥
& >
E4|\HO. /|| AN. || Le. |[ oc || SH. || Fe. > v v P
v
\ / . . S 7 v
>
) W 4 [
SCALE: 1/4"= 1'-0 - z
SCALE: 1/4"- 10 T 1 olc FLOOR PLAN NOTES: FLOOR PLAN STRUCTURAL NOTES: <
P.T. / . / : :
F'lj FA RiS. N DH. |BROKE 1.) NOTE: ALL NOTES ON THIS PLAN REFER TO THE NOTES, 1.) SEE TYPICAL NOTE SHEET SN AND TYPICAL DETAIL i
FOR INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL, A 6-MIL 1.) SEE TYPICAL NOTE SHEET SN AND TYPICAL DETAIL ' ’ ’ : ' / 2.) AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLERS ARE 2.) TYPICAL MINIMUM BEARING WALL FRAMING UN.O.: €9
Ef;—;g;qu*é—ftgg;:ﬁ&iﬁm':g:g é’_‘r';"; ;g'ﬁs BASE SHEETS SD 1-SD2 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, EXTERIOR WALL: 2X6&6 DF STUD AT 16" O.C. REQUIRED FOR THIS RESIDENCE (AND GARAGE) AS i e
. . TH. } PER SECTION R3 13.3 OR NFPA 13D.
COURSE OR 5UB GRADE AND THE CONCRETE FLOOR 2) ZE;A\QDVEA?_T_CSH;;Si;TA?JZDETﬁ;?GiT_A;éﬁiEgR INTERIOR NALLS: 2X6 DF STUD AT 16°0.C. L TH L TA. rs. e m OE'HEgEg. SEPARATE PERMIT WILL BDE 22’2{325; EXTERIOR WALL: 2X6 DF STUD AT 16" O.C. v é
SLAB PER CRC SECTION R506.2.3 (DWNELLING AND : ToOP 3.) SUBMIT FINAL CONSTRUCTION NASTE MANAGEMENT INTERIOR WALLS: 2X6 DF STUD AT 16" O.C. 0z
GARAGE SLABS.) AND A "CAPILLARY BREAK" 3.) RECOMMENDED MINIMUM SLAB SECTION: 5.) :LE.SVDAEJS&I fégﬁ_;g%ﬁg;’:ﬁf;g;hﬁggéﬁEDULE N | RN \ : REPORT TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO Q 8
: FINAL INSPECTION. CGBC 4.408 3) SEEDETAIL 5/5D 1 FOR TYPICAL STUD WALL -
CALGREEN SECTION 4.505.2.1. CAPILLARY BREAK: A- 4" CONCRETE SLAB WITH #3 AT 1 5"0.C. 6) PLUMBlNé, SPR|NKLER, AND MECHANICAL 4.) SUBMIT RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES ELEVATION AND TYPICAL WALL OPENING SCHEDULE. o
A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SECURELY LOCATED AT MID-DEPTH OF SLAB. SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL COORDINATE ALL WALL WINDOW LABELS CHECKLIST TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT. CGBC 4)  ANY DISCREPANCIES BETIWEEN FRAMING SHOWN AND
COMPLIANCE NITH AT LEAST ONE OF THE FOLLONING: B- WATERPROOF MEMBRANE IN COMPLIANCE WITH PENETRATIONS NITH FRAMING SUBCONTRACTOR. 5.) APPROVED CORROSION-RETARDANT FLASHING FIELD CONDITIONS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT
1) A 4-INCH THICK BASE OF 1/2 INCH OR LARGER ASTME 1643 (DELETE AT EXTERIOR 7.)  ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN FRAMING SHOWN AND Fe FIXED SLASS SHALL BE APPLIED SHINGLE-FASHION IN A MANNER TO
CLEAN AGGREGATE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A : SH SINGLE HUNG DH DOUBLE HUNG TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. LIVABLE:
SLABS)-SEE SOILS REPORT IF APPLICABLE FIELD CONDITIONS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT SC SINGLE CASEMENT DC DOUBLE CASEMENT TC TRIPLE CASEMENT PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE NALL CAVITY
CONCRETE AND A CONCRETE MIX DESIGN, NHICH . AN SINGLE ANNING FA DOUBLE ANNING TA TRIPLE ANNING STRUCTURAL FRAMING COMPONENTS. SELF-ADHERED TREATED WITH TREATMENT PROCESS AND
WILL ADDRESS BLEEDING, SHRINKAGE, AND IF APPLICABLE. 8.) ALL EXPOSED FRAMING SHALL BE PRESSURE HO HOPPER FH DOUBLE HOPPER TH TRIPLE HOPPER
MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING SHALL COMPLY W/ APPLICATION APPROPRIATE FOR EXPOSURE
CURLING, SHALL BE USED. FOR ADDITIONAL D- PROPERLY PREPARED SUBGRADE-SEE SOILS TREATED WITH TREATMENT PROCESS AND APPLICATION LV LOUVERED PT PASS THRU - NO 6LASS AAMA 71 1. FLUID-APPLIED MEMBRANES USED AS ACCORDING TO MFR'S ARITTEN GUIDELINES. GARAGE:
TEIC’:OMATIIQOB :EE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE, REPORT IF APPLICABLE. APPROPRIATE FOR EXPOSURE ACCORDING TO MFR'S **NOTE: NINDOWS ARE AS VIENED FROM INSIDE LOOKING OUTWARD. FLASHING IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY W/ 6) ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE FASTENED IN o8 SaFt :
2.2R- . — -
) T e ENT METHODS APPROVED By THE E CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS AT WRITTEN GUIDELINES. AAN‘l:A 71 4.FT_I!_-|E FLATSHINé SHALL EFXTgND TO THE COMPLIANCE WITH 20 16 CBC FASTENING SCHEDULE, SHEET INDEX q
10'-0" O.C. EA. NAY MAX. 49.) ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE FASTENED IN NOTE: HOLD TOP OF SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH. CRC
ENFORCING AGENCY. COMPLIANCE WITH 2016 CBC FASTENING SCHEDULE WINDOWS AT 8'-0" SECTION R703.4. TABLE 2304.10.1, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 1 FLOOR PLAN
3) A SLAB DESIGN SPECIFIED BY A LICENSED DESIGN : —o. '
PROFESSIONAL. NOTE: CURING OF SLABS SHALL FOLLOW GUIDELINES TABLE 2304.10.1, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE f,’ﬁ P T e N pas a2 O R . FOUNDATION PLAN COVERED
PROVIDED BY THE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE ' EXTERIOR MNALLS, 2°x6" DF 5TUDS @ 16" ¢/¢ 2 ROOF PLAN PATIO:
AND THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE TO MINIMIZE THIS PLAN TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: INTERIOR WALLS: 2°x4" DF STUDS @ 16" c/c O N EaTISN SAres 133 sqrt
SHRINKAGE CRACKING. *
® 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) - STRUCTURAL ONLY EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
® 2016 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC), 3  ELECTRICAL PLAN
® 2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), ELECTRICAL NOTES
¢ 2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION
¢ 2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), ELECTRICAL LEGEND DATE:
* 2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC), NOTE: 4  SECTION A-4 3/3/2014
®* 2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE ALL INSPECTION MUST BE HERS TRUSS LAYOUT PAGE
¢ 2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDINGS STANDARDS CODE INSPECTED PRIOR TO ANY (E) RESIDENCE FR. ELEVATION SCALE:
(COMMONLY CALLED "CALGREEN') INTERIOR FINISHES BEING (E) RESIDENCE PHOTO SHOWN
OCCUPANCY GROUP: INSTALLED. ALL INSULATION MUST 5 NOTES
: BE VISIBLE FOR THE HERS INCLUDING
* OCCUPANCY IS R3/U INSPECTOR. CAL GREEN NOTES s;’g
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 6 ENERGY CALCS
¢ CONSTRUCTION TYPE IS VB T FLOT PLAN 1 STORY
FIRE SPRINKLERS: ASSESSORS MAP
LOCATION MAP
e REQUIRED, PLAN BY OTHERS.
& LANDSCAPE PLAN SHEET
ASSESSORS MAP
LOCATION MAP
SN  STRUCTURAL NOTES
SD 1 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
SD2 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
© COPYRIGHT 2011
- - SUMMIT STRUCTURAL DESIGN - STRUCTURAL ENGINEER R i _ DRINe B LYNN SMITH - DRAFTING
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ARCHD (24 x36")
[~ WHILE EVERY ATTEMPT HAS |
BEEN MADE IN THE
PREPARATION OF THIS PLAN
TO AVOID MISTAKES, THE
MAKER CANNOT GUARANTEE
AGAINST HUMAN ERROR.
BUILDING CONTRACTOR /
HOME OWNER TO REVIEN AND
COMPOSITION ROOFING: ROOF VYENTILATION: VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS,
. - - SPECS, AND CONNECTIONS
OVER 15# FELT OVER 1/2"CDX SEE ROOF PLAN ¢ ROOF CONTINUOUS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION
PLYWNOOD OR OSB WITH 8dS AT VENTILATION CALCS. RIDGE VENT BEGINS.
6", 12"c/c. DRAFTING By:
PITCHG /7 12 TYP. EAVE MITH
CONTINUOUS .
RIDGE VENT TRUSSES @ 24" c/¢c @
DESIGN & CALCS BY OTHERS DS.TO 2P DS.TO (880) 891-0585
YARD YARD 14 YCAMORE VALLEY ROAD
DRAIN DRAIN
. . 6"x8" DF#2 HEADER, TYP. UN.O. CHICO, CALIFORNIA 95473
FASCIA ¢ GUTTER: 14"x24" VENT / LYNNSMITH3 2@ATT.NET
CONNECT TO 2"x3" L - ENERGY CALCS BY:
DOWNSPOUTS, CONFIRM, / o L NV, E
' , E o E = E E o - ‘ GOLDEN SUN
9'PLATE HEI&HT¢ ; A d' PLATE HEIGHT <~ | ¥ T _ﬁ% — - | 1 1 - 7 DESENS
— . o 1"x6" TRIM ) ¢ AP
DRAIN RAMIREZ
e g, 1" 4"TRIM e, @ o
bRt Al S046L5 ol
FosTS - AL f= CLIP DRAG TRUSS
e == : ' > (4) A35 CLIPS SUMMIT
CEDAR FENCE: , . STRUCTURAL DESIGN
: TRUSSES AT 24"c/¢c
NOT SHOWN FOR ATBASE CAN - DESIGN § CALCS BY OTHERS m’\
SEE NOTES: SIDING.
CLARITY : FINISHED GRADE 2300% i
RI—IS - — [ | |'| |'| 12"
(AN
2 )
LANDINGS: 4
SEE NOTES: LANDINGS. ;:';LE 1 TYP. NON-BEARING NALL
& N\
SD
[]
CONTINUOUS I DRAG TRUSS:
DRAG TRUSS: : 3/3/2019
COMPOSITION ROOFING: RPEVENT  rRussEs e 24'crc - Sooor I 1ocor
OVER 15# FELT OVER 1/2"CDX DESIGN & CALCS BY OTHERS | | 2651 COMPLIANCE WITH ATTACHED
PLYWNOOD OR 0SB NITH &dS AT === :| STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS.
6" 12"c/c. — CONTINUOUS THE ENGINEER'S STAMP ON
PITCHG6 / 12 RIDGE VENT L THEL’TEI}:'; |Iz5 ;12;?005N¢¥HT5|TH
I CLIP DRA& TRU55 ENGINEER FOR EACH
: ! TO TOP PLATE W/ UNIQUE BUILD.
SEE ROOF PLAN ¢ ROOF 14'%24" VENT (4) A35 CLIPS
VENTILATION CALCS. EASCIA 4 GUTTER: &4 5 sy e \al
CONNECT TO 2"'x3" r 1
DOWNSPOUTS, CONFIRM. | | I
—
' PLATE HEIGHT 16" TRIM ¢ PLATE HEIGHT | |
— | |
E.‘:'i%:) N 1"} 4"TRIM | 4016RS | . - M E.‘:'i%:) | | | 0
SEE NOTES: HEATING 4 sEEELECT | | |
COOLING. LIHTING Ny
;fEOcA‘r . |—| COMPLIANT. 6")(6" I | | Q 0
SERVICE [ [T] 2 COAT STL p DRCONNECT | 5
P ) POSTS PER 8/5D2 | | ! < N !
5AS SERVICE 71— '
SEE NOTES: UTILITIl:ES : — CEDAR FENCE: | | | ! '-IO- g @
S TUCCO NEEP SCREEDS: SEE NOTES: HEATING ¢ “ ARBAGE CANS NOT SHOWN FOR | 6"'X 12" DF#2 { in
SEE NOTES: SIDING. © COOLING. CLARITY p — —_A e e - . [ \I) o 0
FINISHED GRADE I . | . Z <L,
] MSTA24 STRAP
| PER 4/5N = — O 0
ELECT. SERVICE: LANDINGS: STRAP BEAM .
SEE ELECTRICAL NOTES: SEE NOTES: LANDINGS. TO WNALL FRAMING ~ | ir :ll §) 0
SERVICE PANELS. PER 7/5D 1, TYP. e T T o poyro o Q Q
SCALE: 3/16"= 1-0" ] = S— 52 ey 14 il T
3+ < VY
DRAG TRUSS: & TYP. = oA
, Z S OO0 Z , / ROOF PLY Q - 0
= = —
z z i 11/8"X 1 1/8" ANGLE g H >
a a W/ (2) 174" X 2" LONG i | m v 2
COMPOSITION ROOFING: 12" la- Ia- 3/8" DIA ~—— | AG BOLTS INTO TOP { - Z
. . ROOF VENTILATION: RAFTERS : ROOFING MEMBER -
OVER 15# FELT OVER 1/2" CDX : : THREADED
PLYNOOD OR OSB WITH 8dS AT SEE ROOF PLAN ¢ ROOF 1K 9 {1l 21 AT 24"c/c ROD TYPICAL. Z W9 d
6" 12" c/e. VENTILATION CALCS. CONTINUOUS x x 45 deg 0 VA )
PITCHGE / 12 RIDGE VENT 2 1/2" EDGE ) hd uz_l M
= = = = = = = = = = = = = DISTANCE AT LAG SEISMIC <
ps.To ps.To BOLTS, TYP AN RESTRAINTS (4) Q % [
YARD o D| YARD (LAG BOLT CAPACITY DIRECTIONS. 1))
DRAIN N DRAIN - 82%/BOLT - | u ; M
= THEREFORE OK.). 11/8°X11/8 Q
ANGLE W/ NUTS 4 Q)
¢ WASHERS. 59
e g o g 1. FURNACE SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 20' OF THE ATTIC ACCESS. .{ )
?NjéEPcz N Eié; 2. PROVIDE A WORK PLATFORM 30" WIDE IN FRONT OF THE ENTIRE A um-l
FIREBOX SIDE.
3. PROVIDE PERMANENT ELECTRICAL OUTLET, A LIGHT SWITCHED ()]
- AT THE ATTIC ACCESS, AND A FUEL GAS STUB SHALL BE e ¢
rpTE— : : : : . PITCH PROVIDED NEAR THE FURNACE.
= 5}?&;0 X ArD D5.To, .
sonien e PARPEE ELECTRICAL NOTES: 6/ 12 NOTE:
noTEe . 1" 4"TRIM SERVICE PANELS. . THE MAXIMUM WEIGHT OF THE F.AU. ¢
DARK Ky 5046L5 X 5046LS 1“x4“TRIM 5046LS 200m SCALE: 1/74"= 1'-0 ACCESSORIES MOUNTED TO TRUSSES
jDSEm'E 1) ROOF COVERING SHALL BE COMPOSITION ROOFING. IS 200 LBS. 9 :—['
2) ROOF PITCH SHALL BE 6:12, TYPICAL. -
. ] 2COAT STuCCO: onc conp ot 3) ROOF OVERHANG SHALL BE 24" AT OVERHANG § 24" HVYAC CONNECTION DETAIL LY
QE_QA&EM OF GRADE D PAPER. AT GABLE ENDS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. SCALE: 1/2"= 1'-0" O 0 0
&Fcl QA& ﬁEE \V4 |QE: =
NOT SHOWN FOR STUCCO NEEP SCREEDS: B 6 Z e
CLARITY SEE NOTES: SIDING. SEE NOTES: UTILITIES. P 9 gL
= >
ROOF PLAN STRUCTURAL NOTES: LY
NOTE: 1.) SEE TYPICAL NOTE SHEET SN AND TYPICAL DETAIL - |=_l uz'l d
: HYAC COND. UNIT: -
PROVIDE A MIN. OF (1) OUTDOOR SECURITY SEE NOTES, HEATING ¢ 2)  TATICAL ROOF SHEATHING (UNG): 172" THICK, APA, (G
SHALL BE SHELDED ¢ DISEC TED DONNAARD & 5 -l d COOLING. SEE PAGE 4 FOR TRUSS LAYOUT " TECO, OR PITTSBURGH RATED SHEATHING, SPAN L>99
ANWAY FROM ANY ADJACENT PROPERTIES. SCALE: 3/16"= 1'-0" RATING 32716, EXPOSURE 1 STRUCTURAL PANELS, % % 2 %
APPLIED WITH LONG DIMENSION ACROSS SUPPORTS 00 L
AND ADJACENT PANELS STAGGERED WNITH 4' ENDS v ; uXJ
OFFSET 4. EDGE NAIL NITH 8d COMMON OR
EQUIVALENT (0.131"DIA X 2 1/2") AT 6" O.C. AT
COMPOSITION ROOFING: ROOF VENTILATION: ALL PANEL EDGES, BOUNDARIES, GABLE ENDS,
OVER 15% FELT OVER 1/2"CDX SEE ROOF PLAN § ROOF — ' 4 — _ e e BLOCKING AND WHERE INDICATED ON PLAN. FIELD LIVABLE:
PLYNOOD OR OSB NITH &dS AT VENTILATION CALCS. et o 20 | ! NSRS 2N ARE G L AR IN D 5555555 NAIL AT 12" O.C.PROVIDE 1/8" GAP AT ALL PANEL 458 SqFt TOTAL
gl e CONTINUOUS EDGES UN.O. BY PANEL MANUFACTURER. AT ALL LOW
RIDGE VENT 17'- 10" HEIGHT T b e NSo SLOPE ROOFS PROVIDE (1) PANEL CLIP MIN. BETWEEN
: ¢ ABOVE GRADE 639 SQFT OF REQUIRED NET FREE VENTILATION AREA (NFVA) SUPPORTS AT ABUTTING PANEL EDGES. GARAGE:
3.) SEE NOTE SECTION &-SN FOR ROOF TRUSSES BY
378 sqFt
RECTANGLE GABLE END VENTS OTHERS.
e e e L e e 204 SQFT-(2) 14'x24" GABLE END VENT (147 5@ IN EACH) = 1.021 SQFT 4.) TYPICAL HEADER BELOW SHALL BE 6X8& DF-L
" BY CONSTRUCTION METALS, INC. OR EQUAL #2 UNO
A MINIMUM OF ONE LAYER OF NO.15 DESIGN ¢ CALCS BY OTHERS _ 588  SQFT - (47)LINFT OR-4 RIDGE VENT (18.0 SQ IN/LIN FT) = 0.125 SQFT/LIN FT 5.) PROVIDE POS. ATTACHMENT OF ALL POST TO BEAM,
ASPHALT FELT, COMPLYING WITH ASTM EASCIA & GUTTER: BY LOMANCO OMNI SERIES OR EQ. BEAM TO BEAM, BEAM TO POST, AND POST TO POST PATIO:
D-226 FOR TYPE 1 FELT OR OTHER CONNECT TO 2'x3" 142  SQFT OF UPPER NFVA CONN'S WITH (2) ST22 STRAPS MIN. AND A35 CLIPS, 133 5qFt
APPROVED MATERIALS BEHIND ALL TYPES DOWNSPOUTS, CONFIRM. UN.O. PER PLAN AND DETAILS.
OF EXTERIOR WALL FINISHES IS REQUIRED. T I SN TR A i i RECTANGULAR EAVE VENTS 6.) ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWNEEN FRAMING SHOWN AND
q' PLATE HEI&HT¢ T IITH Il14*18" VENTLLLL TLTT 111 - —— —— o — - reto ﬁ ¢ 9' PLATE HEIGHT _ 334 SQFT-(125)1?51(;»21;XT2R2U514%E?A\éﬁ‘;/fg;i(;gliﬁ_lN EACH) = 0.278 SQFT 1F_I§L_IaggSGDIEIE?E:SOSFHQELC.gEIIDMMEDIATEL.Y BROUGHT
E I [ ] - 3.34 SQFT OF LONER NFVA 1) ALL EXPOSED FRAMING SHALL BE PRESSURE DATE:
ELECT. SERVICE: 5.:.{;0\ sonep T TREATED WITH TREATMENT PROCESS AND APPLICATION
SEE ELECTRICAL NOTES:  ”™™ NoTERExT: SAFETY GLASS I : Sefdiecr 1126  TOTAL SQFT OF VENTS (NFYA) APPROPRIATE FOR EXPOSURE ACCORDING TO MFR'S 3/3/2014
DARK SKY — " -
SERVICE PANELS. COMPLIANT. — — SONLED | Ereiy WRITTEN GUIDELINES. SCALE:
ne g ; I]]]]][I]]]] [I]]]][I]]]] I]]]]][I]II] NoTes, ext. commaaT &) ROOF TRUSS LAYOUT SHALL BE REVIENED BY ENGINEER SHONN
6'x6 ﬁ aonien — 180 ARK ST AS TRUSS DESIGNS BECOME AVAILABLE FROM TRUSS
\D. UNIT: POSTS f notes =X L 3068 T 10080 MANUFACTURER. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN SIGNED
SEE NOTES: HEATING & wwac con.our 2 COATSTUCCO:  Cormititt: STREET ADDRESS: ”]]]][I]]m]]mm]]] ”]]]]H]Iﬂm]]]ﬂm] TRUSS REVIEN LETTER FROM THE ENGINEER OF RECORD 8
COOLING. OF GRADE D FAFER. SEE NOTES: SITE ADDRESS. CEDAR FENCE: AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL PRIOR TO
ers STUCCO NEEP SCREEDS: ercl ' GEG' NOT SHOWN FOR CONSTRUCTION.
| SEE NOTES: SIDING. | DRYER [I]]]][I]]]] [I]]]]I]]]]] I]]]:[”]]]]:I I]]]]]I]]]]] CLARITY q.) CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE LOCATION AND LOADING ﬂ ST@RY
I I ] I : = — —] IT , OF ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS BRACING AND MECHANICAL
CONNECTIONS. IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY TRUSS COMPANY 5HEET
GAS SERVICE: LANDINGS: OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
SEE NOTES: UTILITIES. SEE NOTES: LANDINGS. 10.) ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE FASTENED IN
COMPLIANCE NITH 2016 CBC FASTENING SCHEDULE,

SCALE:3/16"= 1'-0" TABLE 2304.10.1,UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

© COPYRIGHT 2011
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SMOKE/CO DETECTORS SHALL BE
INTERCONNECTED.

INTERCOM

DESCRIPTION SYMBOL
EP GAS
suB SERvICE |ISERVICE
ELECTRICAL SERVICE METER, GAS PANEL DioCONNECT
200A
SERVICE METER, ELECTRICAL ELECT
DISCONNECT, SUB PANEL, DOOR CHIME, SERVICE
DOOR BELL, SETBACK THERMOSTAT,
HOME SECURITY ALARM, AUDIO VISUAL fa—
CONTROL, CO/SMOKE DETECTOR & HOME @ DOOR
SMOKE DETECTOR. ALL HARDWIRED 5E§E§g; poor  CHME

SMOKE
DETECTOR @

BELL

CO/SMOKE @
DETECTR

CEILING FANS:

A FIXTURE THAT WEIGHS MORE THAN

6 LBS OR EXCEEDS 16" IN ANY DIMENSION
SHALL NOT BE SUPPORTED BY THE
SCREW SHELL OF A LAMP HOLDER. CEC
SECTION 410.15 (A).

OUTLET BOXES SHALL NOT BE USED AS
THE SOLE SUPPORT.CEC SECTION 314.27
NOTE: PROVIDE SPEED CONTROL SWITCH
& DIMMER SWITCH FOR FANS THAT HAVE
LIGHT KITS.

BRTAWATAY

EXHAUST FAN, EXHAUST FAN W/ LIGHT &
EXHAUST FAN W/ LIGHT & HEAT.

LAUNDRY ROOM OR (1) BATHROOM FAN
SHALL BE 70 CFM MIN. W/ A MAX. NOISE
RATING OF 1 SONE. THE SNITCH SHALL BE
LABELED "VENTILATION CONTROL".

EACH BATHROOM FAN SHALL BE 50 CFM
MIN. W/ A NOISE RATING OF 3 SONE MAX.
BATHROOM FANS MUST BE HUMIDISTAT
CONTROLLED CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT
BETWEEN A RELATIVE HUMIDITY RANGE
OF B50% TO &0%. CGBSC SEC. 4506
BASE BOARD HEAT

EXHAUST/LIGHT/HEAT
11NLED LT - 1400N HT

SEE ELECT. NOTES:
EXHAUST FANS

EXHAUST FAN/LIGHT
11N LED LIGHT

SEE ELECT. NOTES:
EXHAUST FANS.

m (R

EXHAUST FAN 50 CFM
SEE ELECT. NOTES:

EXHAUST FANS.

S

CATS W/ TV, PHONE ¢ TV JACKS

C5/TV

DRYER, WASHER, DISHNASHER, ELECT.
RANGE, DISPOSAL, GAS COOKTOP, HOOD
W/ VENT, MICROWAYVE, OVEN,
REFRIGERATOR, SAUNA, STEAM, TOWEL
NWARMER, TRASH COMPACTOR'

O YOLT: DUPLEX, DUPLEX SPLIT NIRED,
WEATHERPROOF DUPLEX, GFCI, SPLIT
WIRED TRIPLEX ¢ FLOOR DUPLEX. ALL
SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTANT.

220 VOLT: 220v, NEATHERPROOF 220v

DECORATIVE SPOT LIGHT.

SPOT  SPOT  40m

|eniTCHES: AR SNITCH, GARBAGE
DISPOSAL, OCCUPANCY, HUMIDISTAT, F W; 3 33 33 ¢eeeede GD*
SINITCH, VACANCY SENSOR, DIMMER, s 9 2 ¢ g § z 9
|SPEED CONTROL, NHOLE HOUSE FAN, 3- | 2 z 3 T Q £
NAY, 3-WAY DIMMER, TIMER, a z E
WATERPROOF & SNITCH LABELED z
.. p,
VENTILATION CONTROL! 2
VACUUM OUTLET
WALL MOUNTED VACUUM SYSTEM
VAC
CENTRAL
VAC
CABINET MOUNTED LIGHTING: ABOVE > - 4 b— ) o o
CABINET PUCK, UNDER CABINET Puck ¢ |_____ PG 1ONTIPE 23 PRTBE °  opnec
UNDER CABINET STRIP LIGHTING. TV TAPE 2o 14 TUBE 21 aBove
RECESSED CEILING LIGHTING: MINI
RECESSED, 4" CAN LIGHT, 6" CAN LIGHT 4 @] ® = B
EYEBALL CAN LIGHT. 1anLED  14n 38 2H
EYEBALL LED LED
CEILING MOUNTED LIGHTING: CEILING
FIXTURE, KEYLESS, KEYLESS N/ PULL CDCUE) a g
CHORD, DUAL SPOT, TRIPOD SPOT LIGHT ¢| DEco TRIPOD gpor KEYLESS KEYLESS 221

N/ PC.

19n 1M 1O0N

10N

CHANDELIER LIGHTING

T
T ——
E 3ON LEDE

A CHANDELIER

EZ4W LEDE

20N LED
PENDANT

40N LED'
PENDANT

TRACK LIGHTING

PENDANT
% 26N LED NI
10N LED CANDELABRA
WEIGHTED
PENDANT
PENDANT LOW YOLTAGE LIGHTING :C
48" TRACK 24" TRACK

30N LED CABLE LIGHTING

¢ ¢ ¢

¢ o

24N LED
TRACK CHANDELIER

26N LED TRACK LIGHTING

L 1
[96" 2 TUBE FLUORESCENT SHOPLIGHT - 60W»]
L ! |

WALL MOUNTED SCONCE LIGHTING

S an _ 4 EFLUOREscENT
:1-5 32N 2TUBELED. O SHOP - 32N
TUBE LIGHTING
64N - 4 TUBE LED
I 96" (2) TUBE FLUORESCENT - 60N I
oo ot NeE
9N LED

32WLED 24WNLED 16WLED gpnLgp SCONCE

BOWL BOWL BOWL
SCONCE

SCONCE SCONCE gcoNCE

BOWL

WALL ART LIGHTING

TN LED
ART
LIGHT

] ©00000

& PATHANAY YARD LIGHTS

LIGHT BARS 24N LED 24N LED
V.LIGHT LIGHT BAR
BAR
WNWALL READING LAMPS 40N LED 10N LED 10N LED
SWIVEL SHING ARM PIvOoT
READING READING READING
ﬁ 40N LED SPOTS 40W LED mé
40N LED: N/ MOTION  DUAL SPOT 5;22
EXTERIOR WALL LIGHTING SEE ELECT. SEEELECT. ~SEEELECT. SEE ELECT.

NOTES. NOTES, LIGHTSNOTES, LIGHTS NOTES, LIGHTS)

LIGHTS.

d 6 @ @

6NLED 4N ED 6NLED pWLED BWLED 8WLED
TULIP  spOT  PATH PATH FLARE BOX

GAS SERVICE:
SEE NOTES, UTILITIES.

ELECT. SERVICE:

SEE NOTES, UTILITIE

4

SERVICE PANELS.

S.

THE BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN TO BE

USED FOR THE WHOLE HOUSE

VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS. SEE
ELECTRICAL NOTES: WHOLE HOUSE

VENTILATION.

SERVICE
DISCONNECT

SEE ELECTRICAL NOTES:
EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES.

1.) SEE NOTES, HEATING ¢
COOLING.

2.) SEE ELECTRICAL NOTES,
HYAC CONDENSING UNIT.

SEE ELECTRICAL NOTES:
EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES.

GFCI

e

&Fcl O:
wP

[
L

SEE ELEC
NOTES, EXT.
LIGHTING
DARK SKY
COMPLIANT.

=
2 G
40N LER

yat

PROVIDE A MIN.OF (1)

N I =l = I =l = I =l
I | [ 1l Il |
U U C5/TV C5/Tv j U d}:m dm
14N
LED 40N LED
XHAUST FAN 50 CFM—L_ GFCI NOTES, EXT.
EE ELECIT. NOTES: LIGHTING
O: EXHAUSTJFANS. DARK SKY
:O M 0 COMPLIANT.
CEILING FAN W/ LIGHT o
SEE ELECT. NOTES: CEILING FAN W/ LIGHT u |
CEILING FANS SEE ELECT. NOTES: | w GFCI
CEILING FANS q \
2
D)
17N LED LIGHTS c5TV
SEE ELECT. NOTES: 17N LED LIGHTS
LAMP. HOLDERS SEE ELECT. NOTES: ;
LAMP. HOLDERS GFCI @
U [ 2 \
SMOKE DEJECTOR
. SMOKE PJETECTOR
SEE ELFET. NOTES: O:
:@ SMOK| Fo ALARMs oral
RCRRRIRRR
KRR y;
R \
o 0 0
:
=) SEE ELECTRICAL NOTES:
o DOOR GARAGE.
. v CHIME
e FAN \
Y % o] | CO/SMOKE DETECTR
‘ —_ £ SEE ELECT. NOTES:
o 1{4%— - toetm]| > LED SMOKE/CO ALARMS
S/ )
I ~—
EXHAUST FAN 50 CFM! — GFCl
SEE ELECT. NOTES: d _AMP HOLDERS: \
EXHAUST FANS. [ . SEE ELECTRICAL NOTES: s
LAMP HOLDERS.
UZCWVU U ®SMEH§MIMMMM@ BREAKERPANEL __ M _
SEE ELECTRICAL LIGHTING: SEE ELECTRICAL NOTES:
i KITCHEN, PANTRY & AREAS. |
SEE ELECTRICAL NOTES:  SEE ELECTRICAL i T ANEL - L \
NHOLE HOUSE FANS NOTES: THERMOSTAT | \ 8 |
SWITCH NEAR M. BR. =
48" - 32N =2 TUBE LED ~ &
n L ) Ll!l!QBffBQQ] 1S ~ =) |
H 4 -
/ SHE ELECTRICAL NOTES, [N |
CEILING FAN W/ LIGHT
SEE ELECT. NOTES: ExnavsTEAN LAUNDRY & UTILITY ROOMS, < L
CEILING FANS SEE ENER$Y LAG. | a |
1 SONE uAx —— )
VENT CONTROL 9 EV CHARGER
| L < SEE NOTES, GARAGE: |
EV CAPABILITY
;E'é'étggruﬁg}?s g NHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION: |
LAMP. HOLDERS. N HE LAUNDRY EXHAUST FAN TO BE S il
\\ TSI SED FOR THE WHOLE HOUHE
XX :0332333:::::&::‘;: GFCl  VENTILATION REQUIREMEN[[S. SEE |
ot 3 LECTRICAL NOTES: WHOLE HOUSE
== ENTILATION.
- \ = -4 )
P -~ ~ -
5 tored 40N LED ~S "
o LED GFC, £ / SEE ELECT.
( 1:' /'NOTEs, EXT. NOTES, EXT.
LIGHTING ~ - LIGHTING
7 DarKSKY ~——_— — DARK SKY
| 1l MPLIANT. S
= NOTE:

SEE ELECTRICAL NOTES: / OUTDOOR SECURITY LIGHT FOR
eFcl EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES. ~ ILLUMINATION OF THE ALLEY.

SEE ELECTRICAL NOTES: LIGHT SHALL BE SHIELDED ¢

\ / "ALL AREAS" FOR DIRECTED DONNNARD & ANAY

P MANDATORY MEASURES. FROM ANY ADJACENT
N
~— - PROPERTIES.
N~ —_—— ALL LIGHTING SHALL BE LED.
EXTERIOR LIGHTING:
SEE ELECTRICAL NOTES:
EXTERIOR LIGHTING.
BEDROOM:

LOCAL VENTILATION RATE

SUMMARY - BATHROOMS
BATHROOM FAN FLOW =
NUMBER OF BATHROOMS = 2
DUCT SIZE = 4 INCH

50 CFM

MAX. ALLOWABLE DUCT LENGTH = 70O FT.

EACH

DUCT SIZE = & INCH

LOCAL VENTILATION RATE

SUMMARY - KITCHEN
KITCHEN FAN FLOW =
NUMBER OF KITCHENS = 1

150 CFM

MAX. ALLOWABLE DUCT LENGTH = NO LIMIT

WHOLE BUILDING VENTILATION
RATE SUMMARY

PROVIDE WHOLE BUILDING INDOOR AIR
QUALITY AS PER THE ENERGY CALCS
LISTED UNDER IAQ (INDOOR AIR QUALITY)
FANS.

MAX, ALLOWABLE DUCT LENGTH = NO LIMIT

SCALE: 1/4"= 1'-0"

20.) SMOKE DETECTORS: PROVIDE A SMOKE DETECTOR IN EACH BEDROOM ¢ ON
EACH FLOOR OF THE DWELLING.

SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS: PROVIDE A HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY

ALL AREAS:
1.) REFER TO THE MANDATORY MEASURES FOR RESIDENTIAL LIGHTING
MEASURES ATTACHED TO THE ENERGY COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION. THE
LUMINARY FIXTURE TYPE OR CONTROL TYPE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MANDATORY ENERGY LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS THROUGHOUT.
2. LIGHTING: ALL LIGHTING MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY LIGHTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH

TABLE 150.0 (A) CEC SEC. 150.0 (K). ALL
LOCATIONS SHALL BE MARKED "SUITABLE
LOCATED IN DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL BE
LOCATIONS". CEC ART. 410.10 (A)

3. LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICES: ALL LIGHT

LIGHTING LOCATED IN WET
FOR WET LOCATIONS" & ALL LIGHTS
MARKED "SUITABLE FOR DAMP

ING CONTROL DEVICES ¢ SYSTEMS,

BALLASTS, AND LUMINARIES MUST MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CEC SECT.

110.49.
4.) BRANCH CIRCUITS: PROVIDE ARC-FAUL

T GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT-

INTERRUPTER PROTECTION TO ALL 120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20-AMP
BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS. CEC ART. 210.12 (A).

5.) RECEPTACLES: BELOW ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20-AMP
RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES. SEE CEC

ART. 406.12.

6.) RECEPTACLE LOCATIONS: SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT
MEASURED HORIZONTALLY ALONG THE FLOOR LINE IN ANY NALL SPACE IS

MORE THAN 6-FEET FROM A RECEPTACLE. ANY NALL SPACE 2-FEET OR MORE
IN NIDTH AND UNBROKEN ALONG THE FLOOR LINE BY DOORNAYS AND SIMILAR
OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A RECEPTACLE. CEC ART. 210.52 (A).

7.) LAMP HOLDERS: ALL SHALL BE SECURELY SUPPORTED. A FIXTURE THAT

WEIGHS MORE THAN 6 POUNDS OR EXCEEDS 16 INCHES IN ANY DIMENSION
SHALL NOT BE SUPPORTED BY THE SCREW SHELL OF A LAMP HOLDER PER CEC

SECTION 314.23. OUTLET BOXES SHALL N

OT BE USED AS THE SOLE SUPPORT

FOR CEILING (PADDLE) FANS PER CEC SECTION 314.27 (A) & (D).

&.) WHOLE HOUSE FANS: PROVIDE INSULATED LOUVERS OR COVERS (MIN. R-4.2)

WHICH CLOSE WHEN THE FAN IS OFF.

d.) CEILING FANS W/LIGHT: SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY W/ DIMMER SWITCH.
MAINTAIN 36" CLEARANCE FROM ANY FIRE SPRINKLER.

O.) THERMOSTATS: SHALL BE PROGRAMMABLE TYPE WITH SETBACK CONTROLS.

1.) EXHAUST FANS: PROVIDE A MIN. OF 50 CFM FANS (20 CFM FOR CONTINUOUS

VENTILATION) NITH BACKDRAFT DAMPER!

12.) PROVIDE STUB FOR LANDSCAPE LIGHTING & IRRIGATION TIMER. (CONFIRM)

13.) ELECTRICAL SERVICE: PROVIDE 200 A

VERIFY LOCATION OF MAIN & SUB PANEL. PANEL BOARD(S) SHALL BE
PROVIDED W/ A CIRCUIT DIRECTORY OR CIRCUIT IDENTIFICATION. CEC ART.
408.3 (F). EACH CIRCUIT & CIRCUIT MODIFICATION SHALL BE LEGIBLY IDENTIFIED

AS TO ITS CLEAR, EVIDENT, AND SPECIFIC

INCLUDE AN APPROVED DEGREE OF DETAIL THAT ALLOWS EACH CIRCUIT TO BE
DISTINGUISHED FROM ALL OTHERS. SPARE POSITIONS THAT CONTAIN UNUSED
OVERCURRENT DEVICES OR SNITCHES SHALL BE DESCRIBED ACCORDINGLY.
THE IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE INCLUDED IN A CIRCUIT DIRECTORY THAT IS

LOCATED ON THE FACE OR INSIDE OF THE

PANELBOARD AND AT EACH SNITCH OR CIRCUIT BREAKER IN A SNITCHBOARD
OR SWITCHGEAR. NO CIRCUIT SHALL BE DESCRIBED IN A MANNER THAT
DEPENDS ON TRANSIENT CONDITIONS OF OCCUPANCY.

KITCHEN, PANTRY & DINING AREAS:
14.) KITCHEN LIGHTING: TOTAL WATTAGE OF

ARE TO BE HIGH EFFICACY AS DEFINED IN TABLE 150-A.

15.) ISLAND OR PENINSULA: PROVIDE A GFCI
END OF THE COUNTER. CEC ART. 210.52 (C

16.) SMALL APPLIANCE CIRCUITS: PROVIDE TWO OR MORE 20-AMPERE SMALL
APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS EVENLY PROPORTIONED IN THE KITCHEN, PANTRY,

BREAKFAST ROOM, DINING ROOM OR SIMIL
FLOOR RECEPTACLE OUTLETS. SUCH CIRCU
PER CEC ART. 210.52 (B).

17.) COUNTERTOP RECEPTACLES IN THE KITC

INSTALLED AT EACH WALL COUNTER SPACE THAT IS 12" OR NWIDER. RECEPTACLE
OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE WALL LINE IS
MORE THAN 24" MEASURED HORIZONTALLY FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET

SPACE.CEC ART.210.52(C)(1). ALLKITC

120 YOLT RECEPTACLES NILL BE 6FCIPROTECTED.

LAUNDRY & UTILITY ROOMS:
18.)

LAUNDRY ¢ UTILITY ROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLETS:
LEAST ONE 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUIT. SUCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER

BACKUP SMOKE ¢ CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IN HALLWAYS ADJACENT TO
BEDROOMS.

A) SMOKE ¢ CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE TO BE INTERCONNECTED IN
SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF

THE ALARMS.

B.) FOR BEST RESULTS, USE DUAL IONIZATION ¢ PHOTOELECTRIC SENSOR

SMOKE ALARMS,

21.) CLOSETS LIGHTS: PER CE.C.

BATHROOMS:

22.) BATHROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLETS: SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY AT LEAST ONE 20-
AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUIT. SUCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS PER
CEC ART.210.11(C)(3).

23.) BATHROOM LIGHTS: PROVIDE HIGH EFFICACY LIGHTING IN THE BATHROOM.
PROVIDE A "MANUAL ON - AUTO OFF" OCCUPANCY LIGHT SNITCH.

24.) LIGHT FIXTURES IN TUB OR SHOWER ENCLOSURES: TO BE LABELED "SUITABLE
FOR DAMP LOCATION" PER CEC ART. 4 10.10 (A) & (D).

25.) BATHROOM MECHANICAL EXHAUST FANS:

A.) FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO
TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING.
B.) UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE
VENTILATION SYSTEM, FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT
WHICH SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE.
C.) HUMIDISTAT CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENTS
BETWEEN A RELATIVE HUMIDITY RANGE OF 50% TO 80%.

BATHROOM NOTE: FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS NOTE, A BATHROOM IS A
ROOM WHICH CONTAINS A BATHTUB, SHONWER OR TUB/SHOWER

COMBINATION.

A.) A MINIMUM CFM RATING OF 75 CFM.
B.) BE RATED A MAXIMUM OF 1.0 SONE.
C.) THE CONTROL SWITCH MUST BE LABELED AS THE WHOLE-BUILDING
VENTILATION & FAN SHOULD OPERATE WHENEVER THE HOME IS OCCUPIED.

FIXTURES IN ROOMS WITH WATER CLOSETS.

S AT ALL EXHAUST FANS.

MP. ELECTRICAL SERVICE MAIN.

PURPOSE. THE IDENTIFICATION SHALL

PANEL DOOR IN THE CASE OF A

26.) NHOLE BUILDING VENTILATION: IF ONE OF THE BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS, IS
USED AS THE QUALIFYING NWHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION FAN, SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE FOLLOWING:

27.) TOILET ROOMS: INSTALL FLUORESCENT OR OTHER C.E.C. APPROVED LIGHTING

28.) SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED MORE THAN 3' HORIZONTALLY FROM
THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS A BATHTUB OR
SHOWER. CRC R314.3.

GARAGE:

29.) GARAGE RECEPTACLES ARE REQUIRED TO BE GFCI PROTECTED. LIGH
SNITCH TO HAVE VACANCY SENSOR. LIGHTS TO BE HIGH EFFICACY.

30.) GARAGE FIRENALL: PROVIDE A 24" SEPARATION BETWEEN RECEPTACLE 4
SWITCH BOXES IN THE FIRENALL. (BOXES IN SEPARATE STUD BAYS ARE
ACCEPTABLE.)

31.) ALL OUTLET OR RECEPTACLE BOXES LOCATED ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE
OCCUPANCY SEPARATION BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND THE RESIDENCE WILL BE
SEPARATED BY A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 24"

32.) EV CAPABILITY: A LISTED RACENAY SHALL BE INSTALLED TO ACCOMMODATE
A DEDICATED 208/240-VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT ORIGINATING AT THE MAIN
SERVICE OR SUB PANEL & SHALL TERMINATE INTO A LISTED CABINET, BOX OR
OTHER ENCLOSURE FOR THE FUTURE INSTALLATION & USE OF ELECTRIC VEHICLE
(EV) CHARGERS. THE RACENAY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1"INSIDE DIAMETER ¢
SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AT ENCLOSED, INACCESSIBLE, OR CONCEALED AREAS
AND SPACES. THE SERVICE PANEL AND/OR SUBPANEL SHALL PROVIDE

CAPACITY TO INSTALL A 40-AMP MINIMUM BRANCH CIRCUIT. THE RACENAY

PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTS
COUNTERTOP RECEPTACLE AT THE
) (243) AND ART. 210.8.

AR AREA TO SERVE ALL NALL AND
ITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS

TERMINATION LOCATION SHALL BE PERMANENTLY AND VISIBLY MARKED AS “EV
CAPABLE". CGBC 4.106.4.2.3.

EXTERIOR:

33.) EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES: ALL OUTDOOR RECEPTACLES SHALL BE AP/GFCI
PROTECTED. CEC ART. 210.8(3).

34.) EXTERIOR LIGHTING: ALL OUTDOOR LIGHTING TO BE HIGH EFFICACY AND
CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL ON/OFF SNITCH AND ONE OF THE FOLLONWING: A)
CONTROLLED BY A PHOTOCELL & MOTION SENSOR, OR B) PHOTO CONTROL, OR

C) ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK, OR D) ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL

HEN AND DINING ROOMS SHALL BE

HEN COUNTERTOP 15 AND 20 AMP,,

SYSTEM (EMCS).
35.) CHRISTMAS LIGHTS RECEPTACLES: PROVIDE OUTLET NEAR TOP PLATE,
SWITCHED @ FRONT DOOR - NP/GFCI PROTECTED.
36.) HYAC COND. UNIT: PROVIDE 220V ELECT. DISCONNECT W/ 30"x30" CLEAR
NORKSPACE ¢ 1 10v WP GFCI PROTECTED SERVICE RECEPTACLE WITHIN 25

ATTIC:

37.) PROVIDE LIGHTS, SWNITCHES AND RECEPTACLE FOR MAINTENANCE OF

: SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY AT

OUTLETS PER CEC ART. 210.11 (C)(2). ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15 ¢ 20
AMP RECEPTACLES SHALL BE GFCl. CEC ART. 210.8 (A).
14.) DRYER OUTLET: PROVIDE 4-WIRE RECEPTACLE FOR DRYER PER CEC.

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN ATTIC.

3/30/11

ARCHD (24" x36")

WHILE EVERY ATTEMPT HAS
BEEN MADE IN THE
PREPARATION OF THIS PLAN
TO AVOID MISTAKES, THE
MAKER CANNOT GUARANTEE
AGAINST HUMAN ERROR.

BUILDING CONTRACTOR /
HOME ONNER TO REVIEW AND
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS,
SPECS, AND CONNECTIONS
BEFORE CONSTRUCTION
BEGINS.

DRAFTING By:

(530) 84 1-0585
14 YCAMORE VALLEY ROAD
CHICO, CALIFORNIA 95973
LYNNSMITHS 2@0ATT.NET

ENERGY CALCS BY:

Mg
:‘1::;’;:
» LN

42

MAX
RAMIREZ

SUMMIT

STRUCTURAL DESIGN
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ATTIC ACCESS: ATTIC AREAS HAVING A CLEAR HEIGHT OVER 30" SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH A 22"X30" MINIMUM SIZE OPENING. CRC R&07.1 § CMC 904.10. THE
ACCESS SIZE SHALL BE AT LEAST AS LARGE AS THE LARGEST ATTIC APPLIANCE. THE
ACCESS SHALL BE LOCATED IN A HALLANAY OR OTHER READILY ACCESSIBLE
LOCATION.

PASSAGENAY: A 24" NIDE SOLID PASSAGENAY FROM THE ACCESS ENTRANCE
TO THE APPLIANCE.

LENGTH: AHERE THE PASSAGENAY IS LESS THAN 6' IN HEIGHT, THE DISTANCE TO
THE APPLIANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 20'INLENGTH. CPC 508.4.1.

NORKSPACE: A 30"x30" NORKING PLATFORM TO BE SUPPLIED AT THE
SERVICE SIDE OF THE APPLIANCE. CPC 508.4

ATTIC VENTILATION: ATTICS ¢ ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE CROSS
VENTILATION FOR EACH SEPARATE SPACE. A MINIMUM OF 1" OF AIRSPACE 1S REQUIRED
BETWEEN THE INSULATION & THE ROOF SHEATHING. THE NET FREE VENTILATING AREA
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE AREA OF THE SPACE VENTILATED, WNITH 50%
OF THE VENTING LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE SPACE ¢ THE BALANCE
PROVIDED BY SOFFIT VENTS. CRC R206.1 § R206.2.

ATTIC LIGHTING § CONVENIENCE OUTLET: SEE "ELECTRICAL NOTES", ATTIC.

CEILING HEIGHTS: SEE CEILING HEIGHTS.

DRAINS: A 4"DRAIN IS REQUIRED FOR BUILDINGS PROVIDING MORE THAN 3 TOILETS.
CPC TABLE 7-5 FOOTNOTE 4.

EXHAUST FANS: INSTALLED WITH A MINIMUM 50 CFM FOR INTERMITTENT VENTILATION
OR 20 CFM FOR CONTINUOUS VENTILATION. FAN SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT ¢
PROVIDED WITH HUMIDITY CONTROL ¢ SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BACK-DRAFT
DAMPERS. CMC 504.1 SEE ELECTRICAL NOTES, EXHAUST FANS.

EXHAUST DUCTS: TERMINATE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING W/ BACK-DRAFT DAMPERS.

EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE 3' FROM PROPERTY LINE ¢ 3' FROM OPENINGS INTO

THE BUILDING.

FAUCETS: FLOWRESTRICTED TO 1.2 GPM @ 60 PSI.CGBSC 4.303.1.4.2.

JETTED TUBS: PROVIDE SERVICE ACCESS PANEL FOR TUB MOTOR. PROVIDE A GFCI
BREAKER ON A INDIVIDUAL BRANCH CIRCUIT.

LAVATORIES: PROVIDE MIRROR AT LAVATORIES.

SHOWER COMPARTMENTS: NATERPROOF SURFACE TO +72". PROVIDE SAFETY GLASS
ENCLOSURE, CURTAIN ROD OR WALK-THRU ENTRANCE TO SHOWER. MINIMUM FINISHED
INTERIOR AREA OF 1024 SQ.INCHES ¢ CAPABLE OF ENCOMPASSING A 30" CIRCLE.

SHOWER VALVE NOTE: SHOWERS AND TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE,
THERMOSTATIC, OR COMBINATION PRESSURE BALANCE/THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE
TYPE.CPC 408.3 SINGLE SHOWER HEAD FLOW RESTRICTED TO 1.8 GPM e 80 PSl.
CGBSC 4.303.1.3.1 MULTIPLE SHOWER HEADS: NHEN A SHOWER IS SERVED
BY MORE THAN 1 SHOWER HEAD, THE COMBINED FLOW RATE OF ALL SHOWER
HEADS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.8 GPM @ 80 PSl, OR THE SHOWER SHALL BE DESIGNED
TO ALLOW ONLY 1 SHOWER OUTLET TO BE OPERATED AT A TIME. SHOWER HEAD
POSITIONED SO IT DOES NOT DISCHARGE AT THE ENTRANCE OF THE SHOWER. CPC
408.49.

TOILETS: 1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH MAXIMUM. DUAL FLUSH TOILETS DETERMINED BY
AVYERAGING 2 REDUCED FLUSHES ¢ 1 FULL FLUSH. CGBSC 4.303.1.1.

MAINTAIN 15" CLEARANCE FROM C/L OF TOILET TO SIDE WALL OR OBSTRUCTION.
PROVIDE 24" MIN. CLEARANCE IN FRONT. CPC 4025 ¢ CRC R307.1.

TOILET PAPER HOLDER: PROVIDE BACKING @ 26" ABOVE FLOOR.

TONEL BARS: PROVIDE BACKING FOR TONEL BARS @ 44" ABOVE FLOOR.

URINALS: FLOW RESTRICTED TO 0.5 GALLONS PER FLUSH. CGBSC 4.303.1.2

WHOLE BUILDING VENTILATION: SEE "NOTES", WHOLE BUILDING VENTILATION FOR

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

NINDOWNS: PROVIDE SAFETY GLASS IF BOTTOM OF GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE
A SHOWER OR TUB SURFACE ¢ DRAIN INLET. CRC 308.4.5. EXCEPTION: GLAZING THAT
IS MORE THAN 60", MEASURED HORIZONTALLY, FROM NATER'S EDGE. SEE "NOTES",
GLAZING FOR ADDITIONAL GLAZING INFORMATION.

BEDROOMS:

FLOOR COVERING: SEE "NOTES", FLOOR COVERING FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SMOKE/C.O. ALARMS: SEE "NOTES", SMOKE/C.O. ALARMS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

SLEEPING ROOMS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE
OPENING, SUCH AS AN EXTERIOR OPERABLE NINDOW, DOOR OR SIMILAR DEVICE.
CRC R310.1

NWINDONS: PROVIDE 1 DOOR OR BEDROOM WINDOW WITH A MIN. NET CLEAR OPENING
OF 5.7 SQFT. EXCEPTION: GRADE FLOOR OPENING CAN HAVE A MIN. NET CLEAR
OPENING OF 5.0 SQFT. CRC R310.1.

SILL HEIGHT: MAX. 44" ABOVE FLOOR

MIN. OPENING HEIGHT: 24"

MIN. OPENING WIDTH: 20"

WNINDONWS MORE THAN 72" ABOVE THE FINISHED GRADE & HAVING OPENINGS
LOCATED WITHIN 24" OF THE FINISHED FLOOR TO BE PROVIDED WITH NINDOW FALL
PREVENTION DEVICES OR OPENING CONTROL DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH ASTM F
20490. CRC R312.2.1.

CEILING HEIGHTS:

HABITABLE SPACE: HABITABLE SPACE, HALLNAYS ¢ PORTIONS OF BASEMENTS
CONTAINING THESE SPACES SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 7'
BATHROOMS, TOILET ROOMS ¢ LAUNDRY ROOMS SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT
LESS THAN 6'-8"

EXCEPTIONS:

1.) FOR ROOMS NITH SLOPED CEILINGS, THE REQUIRED FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM
SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 5'¢ NOT LESS THAN 50% OF THE
REQUIRED FLOOR AREA SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 7.

2.) A SHONWER OR TUB WITH A SHONWERHEAD SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT
LESS THAN &'-8" ABOVE AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 30"BY 30" AT THE
SHOWERHEAD.

3.) BEAMS, GIRDERS, DUCTS OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS IN BASEMENTS CONTAINING
HABITABLE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PROJECT TO WITHIN &'-4" OF THE
FINISHED FLOOR.

CONSTRUCTION NASTE MANAGEMENT:

1. CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT: RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE A MINIMUM OF
65% OF THE NON-HAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION ¢ DEMOLITION WASTE. CGBC 4.408.1.

2. CONSTRUCTION NWASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN: SUBMIT A CONSTRUCTION WASTE
MANAGEMENT PLAN. THE CONSTRUCTION NASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL BE
UPDATED AS NECESSARY & SHALL BE AVAILABLE DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR
EXAMINATION BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. CGBC 4.408.2

3. NASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY: UTILIZE A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY,
APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY, NHICH CAN PROVIDE VERIFIABLE
DOCUMENTATION THAT THE PERCENTAGE OF CONSTRUCTION ¢ DEMOLITION NASTE
MATERIAL DIVERTED FROM THE LANDFILL COMPLIES WITH SECTION 4.408.1.

NOTE: THE ONNER OR CONTRACTOR MAY MAKE THE DETERMINATION IF THE
CONSTRUCTION ¢ DEMOLITION NASTE MATERIALS WILL BE DIVERTED BY A WASTE
MANAGEMENT COMPANY.

4. NASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE: PROJECTS THAT GENERATE A TOTAL
COMBINED WEIGHT OF CONSTRUCTION ¢ DEMOLITION NASTE DISPOSED OF IN
LANDFILLS, WHICH DO NOT EXCEED FOUR (4) LBS./SQ. FT. OF THE BUILDING AREA
SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM 50 PERCENT CONSTRUCTION NASTE REDUCTION
REQUIREMENT IN SECTION 4.408.1.

5. DOCUMENTATION: DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE ENFORCING
AGENCY WHICH DEMONSTRATES COMPLIANCE WITH CGBC 4.408.2.

EMERGENCY ESCAPE ¢ RESCUE:

SEE "NOTES", BEDROOM, NINDOWS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

EGRESS:

EGRESS DOOR: AT LEAST ONE EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE EGRESS DOOR
SHALL BE SIDE-HINGED, ¢ SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 32" ANHEN
MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, NWITH THE DOOR OPEN
90 DEGREES. THE MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT OF THE DOOR OPENING SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 78" IN HEIGHT MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD TO THE BOTTOM OF
THE STOP.CRC R311.2

LANDINGS: THERE SHALL BE A LANDING OR FLOOR ON EACH SIDE OF EACH EXTERIOR
DOOR. THE NIDTH OF EACH LANDING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE DOOR SERVED.
EVERY LANDING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 36" MEASURED IN THE
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. EXTERIOR LANDINGS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE A SLOPE
NOT TO EXCEED 1/4 UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2%). CRC R311.3 THE
LANDING OR FLOOR ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 7 3/4"
BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD PROVIDED THE DOOR DOES NOT SHNING OVER
THE LANDING OR FLOOR. CRC R311.3.1. SEE "NOTES", LANDINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

STAIRNAYS: STAIRNAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" IN CLEAR NIDTH AT ALL
POINTS ABOVE THE PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT AND BELOW THE REQUIRED
HEADROOM HEIGHT. HANDRAILS SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 4.5" ON EITHER SIDE
OF THE STAIRWNAY AND THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF THE STAIRNAY AT AND BELOW
THE HANDRAIL HEIGHT, INCLUDING TREADS AND LANDINGS, SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
31 1/2" WHERE A HANDRAIL IS INSTALLED ON ONE SIDE AND 27" WHERE HANDRAILS
ARE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES. CRC R31 1.7 SEE "NOTES", STAIRS, HANDRAILS ¢
GUARDS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PROVIDE MEANS OF REDUCING THE QUANTITY OF AIR CONTAMINANTS THAT ARE ODOROUS,
IRRITATING AND/OR HARMFUL TO THE COMFORT & WELL BEING OF A BUILDING'S INSTALLERS,
OCCUPANTS ¢ NEIGHBORS.

1. EINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL: FINISH MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH
CGBC 4.504.2.1 ADHESIVES, SEALANTS & CAULKS. ADHESIVES, SEALANTS ¢ CAULKS
USED ON THE PROJECT SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING
STANDARDS:

A. ADHESIVES, ADHESIVE BONDING PRIMERS, ADHESIVE PRIMERS, SEALANTS,
SEALANT PRIMERS, § CAULKS SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL OR REGIONAL AIR
POLLUTION CONTROL OR AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULES WHERE
APPLICABLE OR SCAQMD RULE 1168 YOC LIMITS, AS SHONWN IN TABLE 4.504.1 OR
4.504.2, AS APPLICABLE. SUCH PRODUCTS ALSO SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RULE
1168 PROHIBITION ON THE USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS (CHLOROFORM,
ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE, PERCHLOROETHYLENE ¢
TRICHLOROETHYLENE).

B. AEROSOL ADHESIVES ¢ SMALLER UNIT SIZES OF ADHESIVES, § SEALANT OR
CAULKING COMPOUNDS (IN UNITS OF PRODUCT, LESS PACKAGING, WHICH DO NOT
NEIGH MORE THAN 1 POUND & DO NOT CONSIST OF MORE THAN 16 FLUID OUNCES)
SHALL COMPLY WITH STATENIDE VOC STANDARDS ¢ OTHER REQUIREMENTS,
INCLUDING PROHIBITIONS ON USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS, OF CALIFORNIA
CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, COMMENCING WITH SECTION 94507.

2. PAINTS & COATINGS: CGBC 4.504.2.2 ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS § COATINGS SHALL

COMPLY WITH YVOC LIMITS IN TABLE 1 OF THE ARB ARCHITECTURAL SUGGESTED

CONTROL MEASURE, AS SHONN IN TABLE 4.504.3, UNLESS MORE STRINGENT LOCAL

LIMITS APPLY. THE YOC CONTENT LIMIT FOR COATINGS THAT DO NOT MEET THE

DEFINITIONS FOR THE SPECIALTY COATINGS CATEGORIES LISTED IN TABLE 4.504.3

SHALL BE DETERMINED BY CLASSIFYING THE COATING AS A FLAT, NONFLAT OR

NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS COATING, BASED ON ITS GLOSS, AS DEFINED IN SUBSECTIONS

4.21,4.36,4 4.37 OF THE 2007 CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, SUGGESTED

CONTROL MEASURE, ¢ THE CORRESPONDING FLAT, NONFLAT OR NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS

YOC LIMIT IN TABLE 4.504.3 SHALL APPLY.

. AEROSOL PAINTS & COATINGS: CGBC 4.504.2.3 AEROSOL PAINTS ¢ COATINGS SHALL

MEET THE PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR LIMITS FOR ROC IN SECTION 944522(A)3) ¢ OTHER

REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING PROHIBITIONS ON USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS &

OZONE DEPLETING SUBSTANCES, IN SECTIONS 94522(C )(2) § (D)2) OF CALIFORNIA

CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, COMMENCING WITH SECTION 94520; ¢ IN AREAS

UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

ADDITIONALLY COMPLY WITH THE PERCENT YOC BY WEIGHT OF PRODUCT LIMITS OF

REGULATION &, RULE 44.

4. YERIFICATION: 4.504.2.4 VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT THE REQUEST OF THE ENFORCING AGENCY. DOCUMENTATION MAY
INCLUDE, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING:

A. MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCT SPECIFICATION.
B. FIELD VERIFICATION OF ON-SITE PRODUCT CONTAINERS.

5. INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL:

A.CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS: 4.505.2 CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS REQUIRED
TO HAVE A VAPOR RETARDER BY THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 19 OR
CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GROUND FLOORS REQUIRED TO HAVE A VAPOR RETARDER BY
THE CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE, CHAPTER 5, SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH THIS
SECTION.

w

B. CAPILLARY BREAK: CGBC 4.505.2.1 A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
COMPLIANCE WITH AT LEAST ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1.) A 4"THICK (10 1.6 RNRN) BASE OF L/ZINCH (12.7 MM) OR LARGER CLEAN
AGGREGATE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A VAPOR RETARDER IN DIRECT
CONTACT WITH CONCRETE & A CONCRETE MIX DESIGN, WHICH NILL ADDRESS
BLEEDING, SHRINKAGE, ¢ CURLING, SHALL BE USED. FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION, SEE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE, ACI 302.2R-06.

2.) OTHER EQUIVALENT METHODS APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

3.) A SLAB DESIGN SPECIFIED BY A LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

C. MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS: CGBC 4.505.23 BUILDING MATERIALS
WITH VISIBLE SIGNS OF NATER DAMAGE SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED. WALL ¢ FLOOR
FRAMING SHALL NOT BE ENCLOSED WHEN THE FRAMING MEMBERS EXCEED 19%
MOISTURE CONTENT. MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE VERIFIED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
FOLLOWNING:

A. MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE DETERMINED WITH EITHER A PROBE-TYPE OR
CONTACT-TYPE MOISTURE METER. EQUIVALENT MOISTURE VERIFICATION
METHODS MAY BE APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY & SHALL SATISFY
REQUIREMENTS FOUND INCGBC 101.8.

B. MOISTURE READINGS SHALL BE TAKEN AT A POINT 2' TO 4' FROM THE GRADE
STAMPED END OF EACH PIECE TO BE VERIFIED.

AT LEAST THREE RANDOM MOISTURE READINGS SHALL BE PERFORMED ON
WALL ¢ FLOOR FRAMING WNITH DOCUMENTATION ACCEPTABLE TO THE
ENFORCING AGENCY PROVIDED AT THE TIME OF APPROVAL TO ENCLOSE THE
WALL ¢ FLOOR FRAMING.

D. INSULATION PRODUCTS WHICH ARE VISIBLY WET OR HAVE A HIGH MOISTURE
CONTENT SHALL BE REPLACED OR ALLOWED TO DRY PRIOR TO ENCLOSURE IN
WALL OR FLOOR CAVITIES. NET -APPLIED INSULATION PRODUCTS SHALL
FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURERS' DRYING RECOMMENDATIONS PRIOR TO
ENCLOSURE.

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM:

AN AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13D OR CRC SECTION R3 13.3. DESIGN BY OTHERS.
EXCEPTION: AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS NOT BE REQUIRED FOR ADDITIONS
OR ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS THAT ARE NOT ALREADY PROVIDED WITH AN
AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER SYSTEM. CRC R313.2.

FIREPLACES:

GAS FIREPLACE: SHALL BE DIRECT-VENT SEALED-COMBUSTION TYPE. ALL FACTORY
BUILT FIREPLACES SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS OF THE LISTING. FIREPLACES SHALL BE TESTED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 127. THE INSTALLATION MANUAL SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR
REVIEAN BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR UPON REQUEST. CGBC 4.503.1,CRC R1004 ¢
1005,CMC 908.2.

NOOD STOVES ¢ PELLET STOVES: INSTALL AS PER MFG. SPECS ¢ COMPLY WITH U.S. EPA
PHASE Il EMISSION LIMITS & HAVE PERMANENT NSPS LABEL CERTIFYING EMISSION LIMITS.

NWOOD STOVE FLUE: TO EXTEND NOT LESS THAN 3' ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT WHERE IT

PASSES THROUGH A ROOF AND NOT LESS THAN 2'HIGHER THAN A PORTION OF A

BUILDING WITHIN A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF 10.CMC 802.5.4

FIREPLACES, WOODSTOVES ¢ PELLET STOVES: SHALL ALSO COMPLY NITH APPLICABLE
LOCAL ORDINANCES.

FIRE BLOCKING: PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING AT PLATE LINE OF FIREPLACE. R302.11.4

2.) UNDER-STAIR PROTECTION: ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL
HAVE WALLS, UNDER-STAIR SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE
ENCLOSED SIDE WITH 1/2" 6YPSUM BOARD.

3.) FIREBLOCKING: IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE

PROVIDED
TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL)
AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP
STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE.

FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN NOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION IN THE

FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

A.IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED
SPACES AND PARALLEL RONWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED STUDS, AS FOLLOWS:
1) VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS.
2) HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10"

B. AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL
SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS AND COVE CEILINGS.

C.IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF
THE RUN. ENCLOSED SPACES UNDER STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R302.7.

D. AT OPENINGS AROUND YENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES AND WIRES AT CEILING AND
FLOOR LEVEL, NITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL TO RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE OF
FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION. THE MATERIAL FILLING THIS ANNULAR
SPACE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO MEET THE ASTM E 136 REQUIREMENTS.

E. FOR THE FIREBLOCKING OF CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES, SEE SECTION R1003.14.

FLOOD ZONE:
FOR PROPERTIES LOCATED IN A FLOOD ZONE A:

1.) PROVIDE TWO COMPLETED FEMA FLOOD ELEVATION CERTIFICATES PREPARED BY
A CALIFORNIA REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL OR LAND SURVEYOR.

2.) IF REQUIRED, PROVIDE FLOOD RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION. CRC R322.

3.) IF REQUIRED, THE BOTTOM OF FLOOD VENTS (FV) SHALL BE NO HIGHER THAN 1 FOOT
ABOVE GRADE.

4.) IF REQUIRED, PROVIDE AT LEAST TNO 6"X 14" GARAGE VENTS (6V) IN EXTERIOR
GARAGE NALLS, LOCATED ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF ADJACENT WALLS WITH A TOTAL
NET AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 1 SQUARE INCH FOR EVERY SQUARE FOOT OF
ENCLOSED AREA. THE BOTTOM OF THE OPENING SHALL BE NO HIGHER THAN 1'
ABOVE GRADE.

5.) A FINISHED CONSTRUCTION FLOOD ELEVATION CERTIFICATE IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO
FINAL APPROVAL OF THIS STRUCTURE.

FLOORING COVERING:

CARPET SYSTEMS: ALL CARPET INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE

TESTING ¢ PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWNING: CGBC 4.504.3

1.) CARPET & RUG INSTITUTE'S GREEN LABEL PLUS PROGRAM.

2.) CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, "STANDARD METHOD FOR THE
TESTING ¢ EVALUATION OF VOLATILE ORGANIC CHEMICAL EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR
SOURCES USING ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS," VERSION 1.1, FEBRUARY 2010 (AKA
SPECIFICATION 01350.)

3.) NSF/ANSI 140 AT THE GOLD LEVEL.

4.) SCIENTIFIC CERTIFICATIONS SYSTEMS INDOOR ADVANTAGE™ GOLD.

CARPET CUSHION: ALL CARPET CUSHION INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CARPET ¢ RUG INSTITUTE'S GREEN LABEL PROGRAM.
CGBC 4.504.3.1

CARPET ADHESIVE: ALL CARPET ADHESIVE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
TABLE 4.504.1. CGBC 4.504.3.2

RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS: WHERE RESILIENT FLOORING IS INSTALLED, AT LEAST
&0 PERCENT OF FLOOR AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL COMPLY WITH
ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING: CGBC 4.504.4

1.) A VYOC EMISSION LIMITS DEFINED IN THE COLLABORATIVE FOR HIGH PERFORMANCE
SCHOOLS (CHPS) HIGH PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS DATABASE.

2.) PRODUCTS COMPLIANT WITH CHPS CRITERIA CERTIFIED UNDER THE GREENGUARD
CHILDREN ¢ SCHOOLS PROGRAM.

3.) CERTIFICATION UNDER THE RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING INSTITUTE (RFCI) FLOOR
SCORE PROGRAM.

4.) MEET THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, "STANDARD METHOD FOR
THE TESTING ¢ EVALUATION OF VOLATILE ORGANIC CHEMICAL EMISSIONS FROM
INDOOR SOURCES USING ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS," VERSION 1.1, FEBRUARY
2010 (AKA SPECIFICATION 0 1350).

COMPOSITE NOOD PRODUCTS: HARDWOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLEBOARD & MEDIUM
DENSITY FIBERBOARD COMPOSITE NOOD PRODUCTS USED ON THE INTERIOR OR
EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR FORMALDEHYDE AS
SPECIFIED IN ARB'S AIR TOXICS CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD (17 CCR
43120 ET SEQ.), BY OR BEFORE THE DATES SPECIFIED IN THOSE SECTIONS, AS SHONWN
INTABLE 4.504.5. CGBC 4.504.5

DOCUMENTATION: VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION SHALL BE
PROVIDED AS REQUESTED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. DOCUMENTATION SHALL
INCLUDE AT LEAST ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: CGBC 4.504.5.1

1.) PRODUCT CERTIFICATIONS & SPECIFICATIONS.

2.) CHAIN OF CUSTODY CERTIFICATIONS.

3.) PRODUCT LABELED ¢ INVOICED AS MEETING THE COMPOSITE NOOD PRODUCTS
REGULATION (SEE CCR, TITLE 17,SECTION 43 120, ET SEQ.).

4.) EXTERIOR GRADE PRODUCTS MARKED AS MEETING THE PS-1 OR PS-2
STANDARDS OF THE ENGINEERED WOOD ASSOCIATION, THE AUSTRALIAN ASINZS
2269 OR EUROPEAN 636 35 STANDARDS.

5.) OTHER METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

FOUNDATION:

DRAINAGE: THE GROUND IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION SHALL BE
SLOPED ANAY FROM THE BUILDING AT NOT LESS THAN 6" IN THE FIRST 10' (5% SLOPE).
CRC R401.3.

RAISED FLOOR VENTILATION: CRANL SPACE AREAS SHALL BE VENTILATED BY
AN APPROVED MECHANICAL MEANS OR BY OPENINGS INTO THE UNDERFLOOR AREA
WALLS. SUCH OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A NET AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 1 SQFT FOR
EACH 150 SQFT OF UNDERFLOOR AREA. ONE VENTILATION OPENING SHALL BE
LOCATED WITHIN 3' OF EACH CORNER OF THE BUILDING. OPENINGS SHALL BE LOCATED
SO AS TO PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION.

FOUNDATION VENTS: SHALL BE COVERED WITH CORROSION-RESISTANT NIRE MESH
WITH OPENINGS NOT LESS THAN 1/8" AND NOT TO EXCEED 1/4" IN DIMENSION. CRC
R4085. SEE W.UL NOTES FOR PROPERTIES LOCATED IN A NILD-LAND URBAN INTERFACE.

EOUNDATION ACCESS: PROVIDE CRANL SPACES WITH A MINIMUM OF 1 ACCESS
OPENING. IF ACCESS IS THROUGH THE FLOOR IT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 18" BY 24" IF
THROUGH A PERIMETER WALL IT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 16" BY 24". CRC R408&.4.

SLABS-ON-GRADE: PROVIDE A 6-MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOR RETARDER WITH JOINTS
LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 6" BETWEEN THE BASE COURSE OR SUBGRADE ¢ THE
CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB. CRC R506.2.3.

UNDERFLOOR CLEANOUTS: SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 5' OF AN ACCESS POINT.

GARAGE:
DWNELLING/GARAGE AND/OR CARPORT SEPARATION:

A.FROM THE RESIDENCE AND ATTICS: NOT LESS THAN 1/2" 6YPSUM BOARD OR
EQUIVALENT APPLIED TO THE GARAGE SIDE.

B.FROM ALL HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE THE GARAGE OR CARPORT: NOT LESS
THAN 5/8" TYPE X 6YPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT.

C.STRUCTURE(S) SUPPORTING FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES USED FOR SEPARATION
REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION: NOT LESS THAN 1/2" 6GYPSUM BOARD OR
EQUIVALENT.

D. GARAGES LOCATED LESS THAN 3' FROM A DWNELLING UNIT ON THE SAME LOT:
NOT LESS THAN 1/2" 6YPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT APPLIED TO THE

INTERIOR SIDE OF EXTERIOR WALLS THAT ARE WITHIN THIS AREA.
HABITABLE SPACE ABOVE: ABOVE A GARAGE MUST BE SEPARATED BY 5/8"
TYPE X 6YPSUM BOARD. CRC TABLE R302.6
DOORS: DOORS BETWEEN THE DWELLING ¢ GARAGE TO BE 1 3/8"
THICK, SOLID CORE WOOD, SOLID CORE STEEL, HONEYCOMB CORE STEEL, OR A DOOR
WITH A 20 MINUTE FIRE PROTECTION RATING, AND BE SELF-CLOSING & SELF-LATCHING.
EXCEPTION: GARAGES THAT HAVE FIRE SPRINKLERS NEED ONLY BE SELF-CLOSING &
SELF-LATCHING. CRC R302.5.1.
DOOR FROM GARAGE TO BEDROOM: NO OPENINGS ARE PERMITTED FROM GARAGE
DIRECTLY INTO A ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING. CRC 302.5.1
STAIRS: ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE AREAS UNDER STAIRS SHALL BE COVERED BY
1/2" 6GYPSUM BOARD. CRC TABLE R302.6
DUCTS: DUCTS IN THE GARAGE THAT PENETRATE THE SEPARATION MUST BE A MINIMUM
OF 26 GAUGE STEEL WITH NO OPENINGS IN THE GARAGE. R302.5.2.
SUPPORTING ELEMENTS: SUPPORTING ELEMENTS OF SEPARATION ARE NO LONGER
REQUIRED TO BE PROTECTED.
GARAGE DOOR: HOLD GARAGE FLOOR BACK SO THAT DOOR LANDS ON APRON
3/4" BELON GARAGE FLOOR.
GARAGE DOOR OPENER: SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 325. CRC R3049.4.
GARAGE DOOR OPENING: FINISHED OPENING TO BE 1" SHORTER IN HEIGHT ¢ 2"
NARROWER THAN WIDTH OF GARAGE DOOR SIZE. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AT
CENTER OF DOOR FROM HEADER TO A MINIMUM OF 14" ABOVE TOP OF DOOR.
GARAGE FLOOR: THE FLOOR SHALL BE SLOPE TO FACILITATE THE MOVEMENT OF
LIQUIDS TO THE FRONT DOOR. CRC R304.1.
EV CAPABILITY: A LISTED RACENWAY SHALL BE INSTALLED TO ACCOMMODATE A
DEDICATED 208/240-VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT ORIGINATING AT THE MAIN SERVICE OR
SUB PANEL & SHALL TERMINATE INTO A LISTED CABINET, BOX OR OTHER ENCLOSURE FOR
THE FUTURE INSTALLATION & USE OF ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) CHARGERS. THE RACENAY
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1" INSIDE DIAMETER & SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AT ENCLOSED,
INACCESSIBLE, OR CONCEALED AREAS AND SPACES. THE SERVICE PANEL AND/OR
SUBPANEL SHALL PROVIDE CAPACITY TO INSTALL A 40-AMP MINIMUM BRANCH CIRCUIT.
THE RACENAY TERMINATION LOCATION SHALL BE PERMANENTLY AND VISIBLY MARKED
AS “EV CAPABLE". CGBC 4.106.4.2.3.
NATER SOFTNERS: PROVIDE 3/4" PIPE CONNECTION. CPC 61 1.4.

GLAZING:
HABITABLE ROOMS: EXTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS FOR NATURAL LIGHTING SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF &% OF THE ROOM FLOOR AREA. ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING MAY BE USED IN LIEV OF
NATURAL LIGHTING. CRC R303.1 OPENABLE VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE 4% OR MORE
OF THE ROOM FLOOR AREA. IF LIEU OF EXTERIOR OPENINGS, A MECHANICAL VENTILATION
SYSTEM MEETING CMC REQUIREMENTS MAY BE PROVIDED. CRC R303.1
NEXT TO DOORS: SAFETY GLASS IS REQUIRED WHEN WITHIN A 24" OF EITHER SIDE OF THE
DOOR IN THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION. ALSO WHERE GLAZING IS ON
A NWALL PERPENDICULAR TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION ¢ NITHIN 24"
OF THE HINGE SIDE OF AN IN-SINGING DOOR. R308.4.2.
SAFETY GLASS IS REQUIRED IF ALL OF THE FOLLOWNING CONDITIONS ARE MET:

1.) EXPOSED AREA OF INDIVIDUAL PANE IS LARGER THAN 9 SQUARE FEET;

2.) THE BOTTOM EDGE IS LESS THAN 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR;

3.) THE TOP EDGE IS MORE THAN 36" ABOVE THE FLOOR;

4.) A WALKING SURFACE IS ANITHIN 36" FROM THE GLAZING MEASURED HORIZONTALLY IN A

STRAIGHT LINE. CRC 308.4.3

SAFETY GLASS IS REQUIRED INDOORS ¢ OUTDOORS AT GLASS IN NALLS, ENCLOSURES
OR FENCES CONTAINING OR FACING HOT TUBS, SPAS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM
ROOMS, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS 4 INDOOR OR OUTDOOR POOLS WHERE THE BOTTOM
EDGE OF THE GLASS IS WITHIN 60" MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE A STANDING OR
WNALKING SURFACE. CRC 3086.4.5.
ADJACENT TO BOTTOM OF STAIR LANDING: AT THE BOTTOM OF THE STAIRWAY NHERE
THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36" ABOVE THE LANDING & WITHIN 60" HORIZONTAL ARC LESS
THAN 180° FROM THE BOTTOM TREAD NOSING SHALL BE SAFETY GLASS. CRC R308.4.7.

GREEN PLANNING ¢ DESIGN:
DURING CONSTRUCTION, ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING MEASURES SHALL BE
IMPLEMENTED TO PREVENT FLOODING OF THE ADJACENT PROPERTY, PREVENT EROSION
& RETAIN SOIL RUNOFF ON THE SITE:
1.) RETENTION BASINS OF SUFFICIENT SIZE SHALL BE UTILIZED TO RETAIN STORM NATER
ON SITE.
2.) NHERE STORM NWATER IS CONVEYED TO A PUBLIC DRAINAGE SYSTEM, COLLECTING
POINT, GUTTER OR SIMILAR DISPOSAL METHOD, WATER SHALL BE FILTERED BY USE
OF A BARRIER SYSTEM WATTLE OR OTHER METHOD APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING
AGENCY.
3.) COMPLIANCE WITH A LAWFUL ENACTED STORM WATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE.
4.) METHODS TO MANAGE SURFACE NATER INCLUDE: SNALES, NATER COLLECTION &
DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, FRENCH DRAINS, WATER RETENTION GARDENS § OTHER WATER
MEASURES WHICH KEEP SURFACE NATER ANAY FROM BUILDINGS ¢ AID IN
GROUNDNATER RECHARGE.

HEATING ¢ COOLING:

HVAC SYSTEMS INSTALLERS: MUST BE TRAINED & CERTIFIED IN THE PROPER

INSTALLATION OF HYAC SYSTEMS. CGBC 702.1.

DURING ROUGH INSTALLATION OR STORAGE ON SITE ¢ UNTIL FINAL STARTUP OF THE
HEATING ¢ COOLING EQUIPMENT, ALL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION
COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH TAPE, PLASTIC, SHEET METAL OR
OTHER METHODS.

HEATING: DIWELLING UNITS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HEATING FACILITIES CAPABLE
OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68°F AT A POINT 3' ABOVE THE
FLOOR ¢ 2' FROM EXTERIOR NALLS IN ALL HABITABLE ROOMS. PORTABLE HEATERS
SHALL NOT BE USED TO ACHIEVE COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION. CRC 303.49.

ATTACHMENT: INSTALL PER HVAC CONNECTION DETAIL.

ATTIC PASSAGENAY: PROVIDE UNOBSTRUCTED, SOLID FLOOR NOT LESS THAN 24"
THE ATTIC FURNACE ACCESS SHALL NOT EXCEED 20' FROM THE ATTIC ACCESS
OPENING IF THE CLEARANCE HEIGHT IS LESS THAN &' IN HEIGHT. CMC SECTION 904.1 1.2.
PROVIDE MINIMUM 30"x30"X30" HIGH WORKING SURFACE IN FRONT OF SERVICE SIDE OF
F.AU.

CONDENSATION DRAIN PAN: PROVIDE A WATERTIGHT CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL
PAN BENEATH THE F.AU. WITH NOT LESS THAN A 3/4" DIAMETER DRAIN TO AN
APPROVED LOCATION. CPC 507.4.4CMC 312.2.

DRAIN PAN: FOR PROPANE F.AU'S PROVIDE DRAIN PAN AS PER CMC SECTION 303.7.1
TO PROVIDE FOR REMOVAL OF UNBURNED GAS.

SERVICE DISCONNECT: & PROVIDE 220v ELECT. DISCONNECT 41 10v PROTECTED
SERVICE RECEPTACLE WITHIN 25'. CMC 310.1.

CONCRETE PAD OR APPROVED BASE EXTENDING 3" OR MORE ABOVE GROUND LEVEL.
SERVICE DISCONNECT: PROVIDE 220V ELECT. DISCONNECT WITHIN 25' W/ 30"'x30"
CLEAR NWORKSPACE ¢ 1 10V WP 6FCI PROTECTED SERVICE RECEPTACLE WITHIN 25'
CEC 210.63 ¢CMC 310.1.

IRRIGATION SYSTEMS:

OUTDOOR IRRIGATION CONTROLLERS: CGBC 4.304.1: AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM
CONTROLLERS FOR LANDSCAPING PROVIDED BY THE BUILDER & INSTALLED AT THE TIME
OF FINAL INSPECTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWNING:

A CONTROLLERS SHALL BE WEATHER- OR SOIL MOISTURE-BASED CONTROLLERS
THAT AUTOMATICALLY ADJIUST IRRIGATION IN RESPONSE TO CHANGES IN PLANTS'
NEEDS AS WEATHER CONDITIONS CHANGE.

B WEATHER-BASED CONTROLLERS WITHOUT INTEGRAL RAIN SENSORS OR
COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS THAT ACCOUNT FOR LOCAL RAINFALL SHALL HAVE A
SEPARATE WIRED OR WIRELESS RAIN SENSOR WHICH CONNECTS OR COMMUNICATES
WITH THE CONTROLLER(S). SOIL MOISTURE-BASED CONTROLLERS ARE NOT
REQUIRED TO HAVE RAIN SENSOR INPUT.

ISLAND SINKS: SPECIAL VENTING IS REQUIRED. SEE CPC, SECTION 904.

KITCHEN FAUCETS: FLOW RESTRICTED TO 1.8 6PM @ 60 PSI. TEMPORARY INCREASE TO
2.2 GPM ALLOWED BUT SHALL DEFAULT TO 1.8 GPM. CGBC 4.303.1.4.4
REFRIGERATOR SPACE: PROVIDE WATER HOOKUP.

EXHAUST DUCTS: RANGE VENTS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BACK-DRAFT DAMPERS
VENTED TO OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING. CMC 504.1

FLOOR COVERING: SEE "NOTES", FLOOR COVERING FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
LANDINGS:

LANDINGS: THE LANDING AT AN EXTERIOR DOORWAY SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 7.75"
BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD, PROVIDED THE DOOR, OTHER THAN AN EXTERIOR
STORM OR SCREEN DOOR, DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING. CRC R311.3.2.
PROVIDE 36" MINIMUM LANDING AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS. SEE "NOTES", EGRESS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

HANDRAILS: PROVIDE HANDRAILS ON AT LEAST (1) SIDE OF STEPS WITH (4) OR MORE
RISERS. CRC R311.7.8. SEE "NOTES", STAIRS, LANDINGS & GUARDS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

GUARDS: GUARDS ARE REQUIRED FOR NWALKING SURFACES LOCATED MORE THAN 30"
ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE. CRC R312.1.1. SEE "NOTES", STAIRS, LANDINGS ¢ GUARDS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

LAUNDRY ROOM:
DgIEB_EX.HAuﬁ :
1.) PROVIDE 4" MIN. EXHAUST DUCT TO OUTSIDE AIR WITH BACK-DRAFT DAMPER.
MAXIMUM LENGTH FOR THE DRYER EXHAUST DUCT IS 14' N/ 2 ELBONS. CMC 504.1.2.
2.) DRYER VENT TO TERMINATE 36" MIN. FROM ANY NINDOW OPENING.
3.) TERMINATE NOT LESS THAT 3' FROM PROPERTY LINE OR BUILDING OPENINGS.
4.) PROVIDE 100 SQ INCHES OF VENT @ LAUNDRY ROOM DOOR OR OTHER APPROVED
MEANS FOR MAKEUP AIR.
EXHAUST DUCTS: TERMINATE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING W/ BACK-DRAFT DAMPERS.
EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE 3' FROM PROPERTY LINE ¢ 3' FROM OPENINGS
INTO THE BUILDING.
ELOOR COVERING: SEE "NOTES", FLOOR COVERING FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
WHOLE BUILDING VENTILATION: SEE "NOTES", WHOLE BUILDING VENTILATION FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS:

PERMIT ON SITE: A COPY OF THE BUILDING PERMIT MUST BE KEPT ON SITE UNTIL THE
NORK IS COMPLETED AND A FINAL INSPECTION HAS BEEN MADE. (SEC. 105.7)

LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATION: IN FLOOD HAZARD AREAS, AN ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
15 REQUIRED AFTER PLACEMENT OF THE LOWEST FLOOR BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
CONSTRUCTION ABOVE. SEE "NOTES', FLOOD ZONE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

LIGHT & VENTILATION:
LIGHT ¢ VENTILATION: ALL HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN AGGREGATE GLAZING
AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 8% OF THE FLOOR AREA OF SUCH ROOMS. NATURAL
VENTILATION SHALL BE THROUGH WINDOWNS, DOORS, LOUVERS OR OTHER APPROVED
OPENINGS TO THE OUTDOOR AIR. SUCH OPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH READY
ACCESS OR SHALL OTHERWISE BE READILY CONTROLLABLE BY THE BUILDING
OCCUPANTS. THE MINIMUM OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE 4% OF THE
FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED. CRC R303.
ADJOINING ROOMS: FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING LIGHT AND VENTILATION
REQUIREMENTS, ANY ROOM SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS A PORTION OF AN ADJOINING
ROOM WHEN AT LEAST 50% OF THE AREA OF THE COMMON WALL IS OPEN AND
UNOBSTRUCTED AND PROVIDES AN OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 1/10 OF THE FLOOR
AREA OF THE INTERIOR ROOM BUT NOT LESS THAN 25 SQUARE FEET.

1.) EXCEPT WHERE ZONING REGULATIONS ARE MORE RESTRICTIVE, ANY EXTERIOR WALL
OF A DWELLING MUST BE AT LEAST 10 FROM THE PROPERTY LINE UNLESS IT IS AT
LEAST ONE-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION.

2.) NINDOWNS ¢ OPENINGS: THE AREA OF UNPROTECTED ¢ PROTECTED WINDOWNS ¢
OTHER EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS IS NOT LIMITED, PROVIDED THE DISTANCE TO THE
PROPERTY LINE IS GREATER THAN 5'.

3.) NINDOWNS ¢ OPENINGS: NINDOWNS ¢ OTHER OPENINGS GREATER THAN 3'BUT NOT
MORE THAN 5' FROM THE PROPERTY LINE ARE LIMITED IN AREA TO 25% OF THE WALL
AREA.

4.) WINDOWS ¢ OPENINGS: WINDOWS ¢ OTHER OPENINGS ARE NOT PERMITTED WITHIN 3'
OR LESS OF THE PROPERTY LINE.

5.) ANY EXTERIOR WALL OF A DETACHED GARAGE OR OTHER GROUP U OCCUPANCIES
MUST BE AT LEAST 5' FROM THE PROPERTY LINE UNLESS IT IS OF AT LEAST ONE-HOUR
FIRE-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION. WINDOWNS ¢ OTHER OPENINGS ARE NOT PERMITTED
WITHIN 3 FEET OR LESS OF THE PROPERTY LINE.

6.) ONE-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING:

A. EXTERIOR PLASTER OVER METAL OR WIRE LATH ON THE OUTSIDE & 5/8"

TYPE X 6YPSUM NALLBOARD ON THE INSIDE.

B. THREE-FOURTHS-INCH DROP SIDING OVER 1/2"GYPSUM SHEATHING ON 2" x 4"
NOOD STUDS AT 16" c/c ON EXTERIOR SURFACE WITH INTERIOR SURFACE
TREATMENT AS SPECIFIED INITEM 1. 6GYPSUM SHEATHING NAILED NITH 1 3/4"BY
NO. 11 GAGE BY 1/ 16" HEAD GALVANIZED NAILS AT &"c/c. SIDING NAILED WITH
T7d GALVANIZED SMOOTH BOX NAILS.

C. ADDITIONAL ASSEMBLIES FOR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES ARE
LOCATED IN TABLE 720.1(2). (SEC. 720.1)

7.) NALLS PERPENDICULAR TO THE PROPERTY LINE ARE NOT REGULATED.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE MANUAL.:

1.) OPERATION ¢ MAINTENANCE MANUAL: AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION, A
MANUAL, COMPACT DISC, NEB-BASED REFERENCE OR OTHER MEDIA ACCEPTABLE TO
THE ENFORCING AGENCY WHICH INCLUDES ALL OF THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE PLACED
IN THE BUILDING:

A. DIRECTIONS TO THE OANER OR OCCUPANT THAT THE MANUAL SHALL REMAIN NITH

THE BUILDING THROUGHOUT THE LIFE CYCLE OF THE STRUCTURE.

B. OPERATION ¢ MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE FOLLOWING:

1) EQUIPMENT & APPLIANCES, INCLUDING NATER-SAVING DEVICES & SYSTEMS,
HVAC SYSTEMS, WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS ¢ OTHER MAJOR APPLIANCES &
EQUIPMENT.

2) ROOF & YARD DRAINAGE, INCLUDING GUTTERS 4§ DOANSPOUTS.

3) SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING CONDENSERS 4 AIR FILTERS.

4) LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS.

5) NATER REUSE SYSTEMS.

2.) INFORMATION FROM LOCAL UTILITY, WATER ¢ NASTE RECOVERY PROVIDERS ON
METHODS TO FURTHER REDUCE RESOURCE CONSUMPTION, INCLUDING RECYCLE
PROGRAMS & LOCATIONS.

3.) PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AND/OR CARPOOL OPTIONS AVAILABLE IN THE AREA.

4.) EDUCATIONAL MATERIAL ON THE POSITIVE IMPACTS OF AN INTERIOR RELATIVE
HUMIDITY BETWEEN 30-60 PERCENT ¢ WHAT METHODS AN OCCUPANT MAY USE TO
MAINTAIN THE RELATIVE HUMIDITY LEVEL IN THAT RANGE.

5.) INFORMATION ABOUT WATER-CONSERVING LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION DESIGN &
CONTROLLERS WHICH CONSERVE NATER.

6.) INSTRUCTIONS FOR MAINTAINING GUTTERS ¢ DOANNSPOUTS & THE IMPORTANCE OF
DIVERTING WATER AT LEAST 5' AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION.

7.) INFORMATION ON REQUIRED ROUTINE MAINTENANCE MEASURES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, CAULKING, PAINTING, GRADING AROUND THE BUILDING, ETC.

&.) INFORMATION ABOUT STATE SOLAR ENERGY & INCENTIVE PROGRAMS AVAILABLE.

4.) A COPY OF ALL SPECIAL INSPECTION VERIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY THE ENFORCING
AGENCY OR THIS CODE.

PLUMBING:

HOSE BIBBS: INSTALL NON-REMOVABLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES. CPC 603.5.7.

REMODELS: FOR ALTERATIONS OR IMPROVEMENTS TO SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCES, AS
A CONDITION FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY OR FINAL PERMIT
APPROVAL, THE PERMIT APPLICANT SHALL REPLACE ALL NON-COMPLIANT PLUMBING
FIXTURES WITH WATER-CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES. CA SENATE BILL 4017.

NATER SOFTNERS: PROVIDE 3/4" PIPE CONNECTION. CPC 61 1.4.

RODENT PROOFING: ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CABLES, CONDUITS OR
OTHER OPENINGS IN SOLE/BOTTOM PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED
AGAINST THE PASSAGE OF RODENTS BY CLOSING SUCH OPENINGS WITH CEMENT
MORTAR, CONCRETE MASONRY OR A SIMILAR METHOD ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING
AGENCY. CGBC 4.406

1.) RADIANT BARRIER SHEATHING: WHEN RADIANT BARRIER SHEATHING IS REQUIRED,
THE RADIANT BARRIER SHALL ALSO BE INSTALLED ON ALL VERTICAL SURFACES AND
GABLE END WNALLS IN THE ATTIC.

SITE ADDRESS:

1.) BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE
AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY. THESE NUMBERS
SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND.

2.) ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE ARABIC NUMBERS OR ALPHABETICAL LETTERS.
NUMBERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4" NITH A MINIMUM STROKE WNIDTH OF 1/2"

3.) WHERE ACCESS IS BY MEANS OF A PRIVATE ROAD AND THE BUILDING ADDRESS
CANNOT BE VIEWED FROM THE PUBLIC NAY, A MONUMENT, POLE OR OTHER SIGN OR
MEANS SHALL BE USED TO IDENTIFY THE STRUCTURE.

SMOKE/C.O. ALARMS:
SMOKE ALARMS:
1.) SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
A. IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.
B. OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE
BEDROOMS.

2.) AHEN MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN
INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT THE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH
A MANNER THAT THE ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WNILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS
IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT.

3.) SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING NIRING
PROVIDED THAT SUCH NIRING IS SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND SHALL
BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP. CRC R3 14.4.

: SMOKE ALARMS ARE PERMITTED TO BE SOLELY BATTERY OPERATED

IN EXISTING BUILDINGS WHERE NO CONSTRUCTION IS TAKING PLACE.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS:

1.) FOR NEN CONSTRUCTION, AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN DWNELLING UNITS AND IN SLEEPING UNITS WITHIN WHICH FUEL-BURNING
APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED AND IN DWNELLING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED
GARAGES.

2.) WHERE A PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS EXCEEDING
ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000), EXISTING DNELLINGS OR SLEEPING UNITS THAT
HAVE ATTACHED GARAGES OR FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R3 15.1. CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL ONLY BE REQUIRED IN THE SPECIFIC DWELLING UNIT OR
SLEEPING UNIT FOR WHICH THE PERMIT NAS OBTAINED.

3.) SINGLE- AND MULTIPLE-STATION CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED AS
COMPLYING WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF UL 2034. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS
SHALL BE LISTED AS COMPLYING WNITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF UL 2075. CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THIS CODE, THE CURRENT EDITION OF NFPA 720 "STANDARD FOR
THE INSTALLATION OF CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) DETECTION AND WARNING EQUIPMENT"
AND THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. OTHER CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARM AND DETECTION DEVICES AS RECOGNIZED IN NFPA 720 ARE ALSO
ACCEPTABLE.

4.) CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS REQUIRED BY SECTIONS R3 15.1 AND R3 15.2 SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: CRC R315.

A. OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE DWELLING UNIT SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE
VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM(S).
B. ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS.

.

STAIR NIDTH: STAIRNAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" IN CLEAR WNIDTH AT ALL POINTS
ABOVE THE PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT ¢ BELOW THE REQUIRED HEADROOM HEIGHT.
HANDRAILS SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THE 4.5" ON EITHER SIDE OF THE STAIRWAY & THE
MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF THE STAIRWNAY AT ¢ BELOW THE HANDRAIL HEIGHT, INCLUDING
TREADS ¢ LANDINGS, SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3 1.5" NHERE A HANDRAIL IS INSTALLED
ON 1 SIDE & 27" NHERE HANDRAILS ARE ON BOTH SIDES. CRC R3 1 1.7.1. SPIRAL
STAIRWAYS IN ACCORDANCE WITHR311.7.10.1.

STAIR HEADROOM: THE MINIMUM HEADROOM IN ALL PARTS OF THE STAIRNAY SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 80" MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED LINE ADJOINING THE
TREAD NOSING OR FROM THE FLOOR SURFACE OF THE LANDING ON THAT PORTION OF
THE STAIRNAY. CRC311.7.2. EXCEPTION: WHERE THE NOSING OF TREADS AT THE SIDE
OF A FLIGHT EXTEND UNDER THE EDGE OF A FLOOR OPENING THROUGH WHICH THE STAIR
PASSES, THE FLOOR OPENING IS ALLOWED TO PROJECT HORIZONTALLY INTO THE
REQUIRED HEADROOM A MAXIMUM OF 4.75"

YERTICAL RISE: A FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT HAVE A VERTICAL RISE LARGER THAN
12'-7"BETWEEN FLOOR LEVELS OR LANDINGS. CRC311.7.3.

WALKLINE: THE NALKLINE ACROSS WINDER TREADS SHALL BE CONCENTRIC TO THE
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL THROUGH THE TURN AND LOCATED 12"FROM THE SIDE NHERE
THE WINDERS ARE NARROWER. THE 12" DIMENSION SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE
WIDEST POINT OF THE CLEAR STAIR NIDTH AT THE NALKING SURFACE OF THE WINDER. IF
WINDERS ARE ADJACENT WITHIN THE FLIGHT, THE POINT OF THE WIDEST CLEAR STAIR
WIDTH OF THE ADJACENT WINDERS SHALL BE USED. CRC 31 1.7.4.

TREADS & RISERS: STAIR TREADS AND RISERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS
SECTION. FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS SECTION, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE EXCLUSIVE OF
CARPETS, RUGS OR RUNNERS. CRC 311.7.5.

RISER HEIGHT: THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 7 3/4". THE GREATEST RISER
HEIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 3/8" RISERS SHALL BE
VERTICAL OR SLOPED FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF THE NOSING OF THE TREAD AT AN
ANGLE NOT MORE THAN 30° FROM THE VERTICAL. OPEN RISERS ARE PERMITTED
PROVIDING THAT THE OPENING BETWEEN TREADS DOES NOT PERMIT THE PASSAGE OF A
4" DIAMETER SPHERE. EXCEPTION: THE OPENING BETWEEN ADJACENT TREADS IS NOT
LIMITED ON STAIRS WITH A TOTAL RISE OF 30" OR LESS. OPEN RISERS ARE ONLY
PERMITTED WITHIN 30" OF THE FLOOR. CRC R311.7.5.1.

TREAD DEPTH: THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE 10" THE TREAD DEPTH IS
MEASURED HORIZONTALLY BETWEEN THE VERTICAL PLANES OF THE FOREMOST
PROJECTION OF ADJACENT TREADS ¢ AT A RIGHT ANGLE TO THE TREADS LEADING
EDGE. THE GREATEST TREAD DEPTH WITHIN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED
THE SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 3/8". CRC311.7.5.2.

WINDER TREADS: NINDER TREADS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH OF 10"
MEASURED BETWEEN THE VERTICAL PLANES OF THE FOREMOST PROJECTION OF
ADJACENT TREADS AT THE INTERSECTION WITH THE WALKLINE. NINDER TREADS SHALL
HAVE A MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH OF 6" AT ANY POINT WITH THE CLEAR NIDTH OF THE STAIR.
THE GREATEST TREAD DEPTH WITHIN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE
SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 3/8". CONSISTENTLY SHAPED WINDERS AT THE NALKLINE
SHALL BE ALLOWED WITHIN THE SAME FLIGHT OF STAIRS AS REGULAR TREADS ¢ DO NOT
HAVE TO BE WITHIN 3/8" OF THE RECTANGULAR TREAD DEPTH. CRC 311.7.5.2.1.
NOSINGS: THE RADIUS OF CURVATURE AT THE NOSING SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN
4/16" ANOSING NOT LESS THAN 3/4"BUT NOT MORE THAN 1.25" SHALL BE PROVIDED
ON STAIRNWAYS NITH SOLID RISERS. THE GREATEST NOSING PROJECTION SHALL NOT
EXCED THE SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 3/8" BETWEEN 2 STORIES, INCLUDING NOSING AT
THE LEVEL OF FLOORS AND LANDINGS. EXCEPTION: A NOSING IS NOT REQUIRED WHERE

THE TREAD DEPTH IS A MINIMUM OF 11" CRC 31 1.7.5.3.
EXTERIOR WOOD/PLASTIC COMPOSITE STAIR TREADS: SHALL COMPLY WITH CRC
5017.3.

STAIRNAY LANDINGS: THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR LANDING AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM
OF EACH STAIRNWAY. THE MINIMUM WIDTH PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL
SHALL BE NO LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF THE FLIGHT SERVED. LANDINGS OF SHAPES
OTHER THAN SQUARE OR RECTANGLE SHALL BE PERMITTED PROVIDED THE DEPTH AT
THE WALKLINE ¢ THE TOTAL AREA IS NOT LESS THAN THAT OF A QUARTER CIRCLE WITH A
RADIVS EQUAL TO THE REQUIRED LANDING NIDTH. NHERE THE STAIRNAY HAS A
STRAIGHT RUN, THE MINIMUM DEPTH IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36" EXCEPTION: A FLOOR OR LANDING IS NOT REQUIRED AT THE TOP OF AN
INTERIOR FLIGHT OF STAIRS, INCLUDING STAIRS IN AN ENCLOSED GARAGE, PROVIDED A
DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE STAIRS. CRC 311.7.6.

STAIRNAY WALKING SURFACE: THE WALKING SURFACE OF TREADS ¢ LANDINGS OF
STAIRWAYS SHALL BE SLOPED NO STEEPER THAN 1 UNIT IN 48" HORIZONTAL (2% SLOPE).
CRC311.7.7.

HANDRAILS: HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON AT LEAST 1 SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS
RUN OF TREADS OR FLIGHT WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS. CRC 311.7.8.

HANDRAIL HEIGHT: HANDRAIL HEIGHT, MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED PLANE
ADJOINING THE TREAD NOSING, OR FINISH SURFACE OF RAMP SLOPE, SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 34" ¢ NOT MORE THAN 38" EXCEPTIONS: 1.) THE USE OF A VOLUTE, TURNOUT OR
STARTING EASING SHALL BE ALLOWNED OVER THE LOWEST TREAD. 2.) WHEN HANDRAIL
FITTINGS OR BENDINGS ARE USED TO PROVIDE CONTINVUOUS TRANSITION BETWEEN
FLIGHTS, TRANSITIONS AT NINDER TREADS, THE TRANSITION FOR HANDRAIL TO
GUARDRAIL, OR USED AT THE START OF A FLIGHT, THE HANDRAIL HEIGHT AT THE FITTINGS
OR BENDINGS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO EXCEED THE MAXIMUM HEIGHTS. CRC 311.7.8.1.
CONTINUITY: HANDRAILS FOR STAIRNAYS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FOR THE FULL LENGTH
OF THE FLIGHT, FROM A POPINT DIRECTLY ABOVE THE TOP RISER OF THE FLIGHT TO A
POINT DIRECTLY ABOVE THE LOWER RISER OF THE FLIGHT. HANDRAILS ENDS SHALL BE
RETURNED OR SHALL TERMINATE IN NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY TERMINALS. HANDRAILS
ADJIACENT TO A NALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 1.5" BETWEEN THE NALL
& HANDRAILS. EXCEPTIONS: 1.) HANDRAILS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INTERRUPTED
BY A NEWEL POST AT THE TURN. 2.) THE USE OF A VOLUTE, TURNOUT, STARTING EASING
OR STARTING NENEL 1S ALLOWED OVER THE LOWNEST TREAD. CRC 311.7.86.2.

GRIP SIZE: ALL REQUIRED HANDRAILS SHALL BE OF 1 OF THE FOLLOWING TYPES OR
PROVIDE EQUIVALENT GRASPABILITY:

TYPE 1: HANDRAILS NITH A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE
DIAMETER OF A LEAST 1.25"4 NOT GREATER THAN 2" IF THE HANDRAIL IS NOT CIRCULAR,
IT SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER DIMENSION OF AT LEAST 4" & NOT GREATER THAN 6.25" WITH
A MAXIMUM CROSS SECTION OF DIMENSION OF 2.25" EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
RADIUS OF 0.0 1"

TYPE 2: HANDRAILS WITH A PERIMETER GREATER THAN 6.25" SHALL HAVE A
GRASPABILITY FINGER RECESS ON BOTH SIDES OF THE PROFILE. THE FINGER RECESS
SHALL BEGIN NITH A DISTANCE OF 3/4" MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE TALLEST
PORTION OF THE PROFILE ¢ ACHIEVE A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 5/ 16" WITHIN 7/8" BELOW
THE WIDEST PORTION OF THE PROFILE. THIS REQUIRED DEPTH SHALL CONTINUE FOR AT
LEAST 3/8" TO A LEVEL THAT IS NOT LESS THAN 1.75" BELOW THE TALLEST PORTION OF
THE PROFILE. THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF THE HANDRAIL ABOVE THE RECESS SHALL BE 1.25"
TO A MAXIMUM OF 2.75" EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 0.01". CRC 31 1.7.8.3.
EXTERIOR WOOD/PLASTIC COMPOSITE HANDRAILS: CRC 311.7.8.4. SHALL COMPLY
WITH CRC 507.3.

ILLUMINATION: ALL STAIRS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ILLUMINATION IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CRC 303.6.

SPECIAL STAIRWNAYS: SPIRAL STAIRNAYS § BULKHEAD ENCLOSURE SHALL COMPLY WITH
ALL REQUIREMENTS OF CRC 31 1.7 EXCEPT A SPECIFIED BELOW.

SPIRAL STAIRNAYS: SPIRAL STAIRNAYS ARE PERMITTED, PROVIDED THE MINIMUM
CLEAR WIDTH AT ¢ BELOW THE HANDRAILS SHALL BE 26" WITH EACH TREAD HAVING A
7.5" MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH AT 12" FROM THE NARROWER EDGE. ALL TREADS SHALL BE
IDENTICAL, AND THE RISE SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 4.5". A MINIMUM HEADROOM OF 6'-6"
SHALL BE PROVIDED. CRC 311.7.10.1.

GUARDS - NHERE REQUIRED: GUARDS SHALL BE LOCATED ALONG OPEN SIDED NALKING
SURFACES, INCLUDING STAIRS, RAMPS ¢ LANDINGS, THAT ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 30"
MEASURED VERTICALLY TO THE FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW AT ANY POINT WITHIN 36"
HORIZONTALLY TO THE EDGE OF THE OPEN SIDE. INSECT SCREENING SHALL NOT BE
CONSIDERED A GUARD. CRC 312.1.1.

GUARDS - HEIGHT: REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 42" HIGH MEASURED
VERTICALLY ABOVE THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE, ADJACENT FIXED SEATING OR
THE LINE CONNECTING THE LEADING EDGES OF THE TREADS. EXCEPTIONS: 1.) GUARDS
ON THE OPEN SIDES OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 34" MEASURED
VERTICALLY FROM A LINE CONNECTING THE LEADING EDGE OF THE TREADS. 2.) WHERE
THE TOP OF THE GUARD ALSO SERVES AS A HANDRAIL ON THE OPEN SIDES OF STAIRS,
THE TOP OF THE GUARD SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 34" ¢ NOT MORE THAN 38" MEASURED
VERTICALLY FROM A LINE CONNECTING THE LEADING EDGES OF THE TREADS, CRC
312.1.2.

GUARDS - OPENING LIMITATIONS: REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM
THE WALKING SURFACE TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLONS PASSAGE OF A
4" SPHERE. EXCEPTIONS: 1.) THE TRAINGULAR OPENINGS AT THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR,
FORMED BY THE RISER, TREAD ¢ BOTTOM RAIL OF A GUARD, SHALL NOT ALLOW
PASSAGE A 6" SPHERE. 2.) GUARDS ON THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIRS SHALL NOT HAVE
OPENINGS WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4 3/8" SPHERE.CRC 312.1.3.

UTILITIES:
ELECT. SERVICE: (CONFIRM LOCATION)

1.) PROVIDE ELECTRICAL SERVICE, LOCATED AT LEAST 36" FROM THE NEAREST DOOR

OR NINDOW. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR AMPERAGE.

2.) CANNOT BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO A BEDROOM OR CLOSET.

3.) NO FOUNDATION OR ATTIC VENT AITHIN 10' VERTICALLY AND 3'HORIZONTALLY.

4.) CENTER OF METER READOUT TO BE AT A HEIGHT OF 48" MINIMUM TO 75" MAXIMUM.
GAS SERVICE: (CONFIRM LOCATION)

1.) PROVIDE AT LEAST 36" FROM GAS RISER TO ELECT. SERVICE.

2.) NO NINDOW OR VENT WITHIN 36" HORIZONTALLY ¢ 10' VERTICALLY.

WALLS:

STONE VENEER OVER NOOD STUDS @ 16" c/c:

1.ATTACH 2 LAYERS OF NO. 15 FELT, COMPLYING N/ ASTM D 226 FOR TYPE 1 FELT, TO
PROVIDE CONTINUOUS NATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER.

2. ATTACH 2"X2" 0.0625 INCH ZINC-COATED OR NON-METALLIC COATED WIRE MESH

A.) ATTACHED W/ 2" CORROSION-RESISTANT STEEL WIRE FURRING NAILS AT 4"c/c
PROVIDING A MIN. OF 1.125" PENETRATION INTO EACH STUD ¢ W/ &d ANNULAR
THREADED NAILS AT 8"¢c/c INTO TOP § BOTTOM PLATES OR W/ EQ. NIRE TIES.

B.) THERE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 0.1055" ZINC-COATED OR NONMETALLIC COATED
NWIRE, OR APPROVED EQUAL, ATTACHED TO THE STUD W/ A MIN. OF AN &d ANNULAR
THREADED NAIL FOR EVERY 2 SQUARE FEET OF STONE VENEER. THIS TIE SHALL BE
A LOOP HAVING LEGS NOT LESS THAN 15" IN LENGTH, SO BENT THAT IT WILL LIE IN
THE STONE VENEER MORTAR JOINT.

C.) THE LAST 2" OF EACH NIRE LEG SHALL HAVE A RIGHT-ANGLE BEND.

3. 1" MIN. THICKNESS OF CEMENT GROUT SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN THE BACKING & THE
STONE VENEER.

4. ANCHORED STONE VENEER TO BE A MAXIMUM OF 40 PSF § MAXIMUM 4" IN THICKNESS.
CRC TABLE R703.8(2)

STONE VENEER OVER STEEL STUDS @ 16"c/c:

1. STEEL STUDS SHALL BE COLD-FORMED STEEL HAVING A MIN. BARE STEEL THICKNESS

OF 0.0428"

2. ATTACH 2 LAYERS OF NO. 15 FELT, COMPLYING N/ ASTM D 226 FOR TYPE 1 FELT, TO

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS NATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER.

3. ATTACH 2"X2" 0.0625 INCH ZINC-COATED OR NON-METALLIC COATED WIRE MESH

A.) ATTACHED W/ CORROSION-RESISTANT #8& SELF-DRILLING, TAPPING SCRENS AT 4"
c/c & AT 8"c/c INTO TOP ¢ BOTTOM TRACKS OR W/ EQUIVALENT WIRE TIES.

B.) ALL SCRENS SHALL EXTEND THROUGH THE STEEL STUDS A MIN. OF 3 EXPOSED
THREADS.

C.) THERE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 0.1055" CORROSION-RESISTANT NIRE, OR
APPROVED EQUAL, ATTACHED TO THE STUD W/ A MIN. OF A #8& SELF-DRILLING,
TAPPING SCREW EXTENDING THROUGH THE STEEL STUD A MIN. OF 3 EXPOSED
THREADS FOR EVERY 2 SQUARE FEET OF STONE VENEER. THIS TIE SHALL BE A
LOOP HAVING LEGS NOT LESS THAN 15" IN LENGTH, SO BENT THAT IT AILL LIE IN THE
STONE VENEER MORTAR JOINT.

D.) THE LAST 2" OF EACH NIRE LEG SHALL HAVE A RIGHT-ANGLE BEND.

4. 1" MIN. THICKNESS OF CEMENT GROUT SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN THE BACKING & THE
STONE VENEER.

STUCCO SIDING: WHEN THREE COAT STUCCO IS APPLIED OVER PLYWOOD SHEATHING, 2

LAYERS OF GRADE D PAPER WHEN APPLIED OVER THE SHEATHING. CRC 703.6.

STUCCO WEEP SCREEDS: INSTALL NEEP SCREEDS 2" ABOVE PAVED AREAS ¢ 4" ABOVE

SOIL.

NATER HEATERS:
NATER HEATERS: PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

1.) UNOBSTRUCTED 120V RECEPTACLE WITHIN 3'

2.) CATEGORY lllor IV VENT, OR TYPE B VENT W/ STRAIGHT PIPE BETWEEN OUTSIDE
TERMINATION ¢ NHERE WATER HEATER IS INSTALLED.

3.) NATER HEATERS CAPABLE OF IGNITING FLAMMABLE VAPORS LOCATED IN A
GARAGE MUST BE 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR.CMC 308. CPC 507.13.

4.) CONDENSATE DRAIN NO MORE THAN 2" HIGHER THAN THE BASE OF THE NATER
HEATER THAT ALLOWS NATURAL DRAINAGE WITHOUT PUMP ASSISTANCE.

5.) GAS SUPPLY LINE W/ A CAPACITY OF AT LEAST 200,000 BTU/HR.

6.) PROVIDE SEISMIC BRACING FOR W/H AT LOCATIONS EQUAL TO THE TOP ¢ BOTTOM
1/3 OF ITS VERTICAL DIMENSION. STRAP SHALL BE A MIN. OF 4" ABOVE
CONTROLS.CPC 507.2.

7.) A PRESSURE ¢ TEMPERATURE RELIEF VALVE TO OUTSIDE W/ UNTHREADED PIPE
FACING DONNWARD BETWEEN 6" TO 24" ABOVE GROUND POINTING DONNNWARD.
CPC 608.5.

8.) HOT NATER SUPPLY PIPING 3/4" § GREATER SHALL BE INSULATED. CEC 150.0(J) 2
1}

4.) HOT NWATER PIPING SUPPLYING THE KITCHEN SHALL BE INSULATED. CEC 150.0(J) 2
4

10.) NHEN REQUIRED BY LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIALS: PROVIDE WATER HEATER

PROTECTION WITH (2) 48" x 4" STEEL PIPE (ANSI SCHEDULE 40) IMBEDDED 12"INTO
CONCRETE 12"DIA. x 18" DEEP CONCRETE - FILL PIPE W/ CONCRETE. CPC
507.13.1.

11.) NATER HEATERS IN CONFINED SPACES: PROVIDE 50 SQUARE INCHES OF

SCREENED VENT 12"FROM TOP ¢ WITHIN 12" OF BOTTOM. CMC 701.6
ATTIC MOUNTED TANKLESS WATER HEATERS: CEC 150.0 (N)

1.) PROVIDE 24" SOLID PASSAGENAY FROM ATTIC ACCESS TO 30"'x30" WORKING
PLATFORM.

2.) PROVIDE 120v RECEPTACLE WITHIN 3'§ LIGHT NEAR THE UNIT W/ A SNITCH AT
ENTRANCE TO PASSAGENAY. CPC 508.4.

3.) CATEGORY lll or IV VENT, OR TYPE B VENT W/ STRAIGHT PIPE BETWEEN OUTSIDE
TERMINATION ¢ NHERE WATER HEATER IS INSTALLED.

4.) A CONDENSATE DRAIN THAT IS NO MORE THAN 2" HIGHER THAN THE BASE OF THE
INSTALLED WATER HEATER, AND ALLOWS NATURAL DRAINING NITHOUT PUMP
ASSISTANCE

5.) A GAS SUPPLY LINE WITH A CAPACITY OF AT LEAST 200,000 BTU/HR.

6.) A 1.5" DEEP NATER HEATER PAN AN/ DRAIN TO OUTSIDE.

WHOLE BUILDING VENTILATION:
NHOLE BUILDING VENTILATION: A BATHROOMS OR LAUNDRY EXHAUST FAN, AS THE
QUALIFYING WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION FAN, SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
1.) A MINIMUM CFM RATING OF 15 CFM.
2.) BE RATED A MAXIMUM OF 1.0 SONE.
3.) THE CONTROL SWITCH MUST BE LABELED AS THE WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION ¢
FAN SHOULD OPERATE WHENEVER THE HOME IS OCCUPIED.

THE NHOLE HOUSE FAN SHALL HAVE INSULATED LOUVERS OR A COVER WHICH CLOSES
WHEN THE FAN IS OFF. COVERS OR LOUVERS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM INSULATION VALUE
OF R-4.2,

DWELLINGS LOCATED WITHIN A STATE RESPONSIBILITY AREA SHALL COMPLY WITH THE

FOLLOWNING:

DECKING SURFACES: THE WALKING SURFACES OF DECKS, PORCHES, BALCONIES ¢
STAIRS IS WITHIN 10' OF THE BUILDING, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF ONE OF THE
FOLLOWNING MATERIALS: CRC 337.9.

1.) IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIAL THAT COMPLIES WITH SFM STANDARDS 12-TA-4 &
12-TA-5.

2.) EXTERIOR FIRE RETARDANT TREATED NOOD.

3.) NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL.

4.) ANY MATERIAL THAT COMPLIES NITH SFM STANDARD 12-T7A-4A NHEN ATTACHED
EXTERIOR WALL COVERING IS ALSO EITHER NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR IGNITION-
RESISTANT MATERIAL.

EAVES ¢ SOFFITS:

MUST BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE OR IGNITION RESISTANT. OPEN ROOF EAVES ALLOWED W/
FIRE RESISTANT PLYWOOD OR OSB. CRC R3317.7.

EAVE VENTS:

TO BE APPROVED EAVE VENTS THAT RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME ¢ BURNING
EMBERS. CRC R337.6.3. EXCEPTION #1: VULCAN VENTS OR TESTED EQUIVALENT.

EXTERIOR DOORS:

MUST BE FIRE RESISTANT. DOOR EXT. SURFACE MUST BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR
IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL OR BE SOLID CORE NOOD 1 3/8" THICK OR HAVE A
FIRE-RESISTIVE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 20 MINUTES. CRC R337.8.

EXTERIOR GLAZING/WINDONS:

EXTERIOR GLAZING MUST BE DUAL PANE & HAVE AT LEAST (1) PANE OF TEMPERED
GLASS. CRC R337.8.
WALL COVERINGS TO BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE OR IGNITION RESISTANT. CRC R337.7.

EOUNDATION ¢ GABLE ATTIC VENTS:

SHALL BE COVERED W/ METAL WIRE MESH OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS W/ MIN.
OF 1/16" ¢ SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8" OPENINGS. CRC R337.6.

PORCH CEILINGS: MUST BE IGNITION-RESISTANT OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE. CRC R337.7.6.

ROOF GUTTERS:

SHALL BE PROVIDED W/ MEANS TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES ¢ DEBRIS
INGUTTERS. CRC R337.5.4.

NINDOWNS ¢ DOORS:

HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS REQUIRING SAFETY GLAZING INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
GLAZING IN DOORS: IN ALL FIXED ¢ OPERABLE PANELS OF SNINGING, SLIDING & BI-FOLD
DOORS. EXCEPTIONS: 1) OPENING IN WHICH A 3" DIAMETER SPHERE IS UNABLE TO
PASS. 2) IN DECORATIVE GLAZING. CRC R308.4.1.

GLAZING ADJACENT DOORS: CRC R308.4.2 GLAZING WITHIN A 24" ARC OF EITHER
VERTICAL EDGE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION ¢ NHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED
EDGE OF THE GLAZING 1S LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE FLOOR OR NALKING SURFACE.
EXCEPTIONS: 1) DECORATIVE GLAZING. 2) NHERE THERE IS AN INTERVENING NALL OR
PERMANENT BARRIER BETWEEN THE DOOR & GLAZING. 3) GLAZING IN WALLS ON THE
LATCH SIDE OF ¢ PERPENDICULAR TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION.
4) WHERE ACCESS THROUGH THE DOOR IS TO A CLOSET OR STORAGE AREA 3'OR
LESS IN DEPTH. GLAZING IN THIS APPLICATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CRC R308.4.3. 5)
GLAZING THAT IS ADJACENT TO THE FIXED PANEL OF PATIO DOORS.
GLAZING IN NINDONS: CRC R308.4.3. GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE
PANEL THAT MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWNING CONDITIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED
HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS: 1)THE EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE IS LARGER
THAN 9 SQFT. 2) THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 18" ABOVE THE
FLOOR. 3.) THE TOP EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS MORE THAN 36" ABOVE THE FLOOR: AND
4) ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES ARE WITHIN 36" MEASURED HORIZONTALLY & IN A
STRAIGHT LINE OF THE GLAZING. EXCEPTIONS: 1) DECORATIVE GLAZING. 2) AHEN A
HORIZONTAL RAIL IS INSTALLED ON THE ACCESSIBLE SIDE(S) OF THE GLAZING 34" TO
38" ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE. THE RAIL SHALL BE CAPABLE OF NITHSTANDING A
HORIZONTAL LOAD OF 50 POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT WITHOUT CONTACTING THE
GLASS & BE A MINIMUM OF 1 1/2"IN CROSS SECTIONAL HEIGHT.
GLAZING IN GUARDS & RAILS: CRC R308.4.4. GLAZING IN GUARDS & RAILS SHALL BE
CONSIDERED HAZARDOUS.

GLAZING ¢ WET SURFACES: CRC R308.4.5. GLAZING IN WALLS, ENCLOSURES OR
FENCES CONTAINING OR FACING HOT TUBS, SPAS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM
ROOMS, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS ¢ INDOOR OR OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOLS WHERE THE
BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE A STANDING OR
NWALKING SURFACE SHALL BE CONSIDERED HAZARDOUS. THIS SHALL APPLY TO SINGLE
GLAZING & ALL PANES IN MULTIPLE GLAZING. EXCEPTION: GLAZING THAT IS MORE THAN
60" MEASURED HORIZONTALLY & IN A STRAIGHT LINE FROM THE NATER'S EDGE OF A
BATHTUB, HOT TUB, SPA, NHIRLPOOL OR SKNIMMING POOL.

GLAZING ADIACENT STAIRS § RAMPS: CRC R3086.4.6. GLAZING WHERE THE BOTTOM
EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36" ABOVE THE PLANE OF THE ADJACENT
NALKING SURFACE OF STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS BETWEEN FLIGHTS OF STAIRS § RAMPS
SHALL BE CONSIDERED A HAZARDOUS LOCATION. EXCEPTION: 1) WHEN A RAIL IS
INSTALLED ON THE ACCESSIBLE SIDE(S) OF THE GLAZING 34" TO 38" ABOVE THE
NWALKING SURFACE. THE RAIL SHALL BE CAPABLE OF NWITHSTANDING A HORIZONTAL
LOAD OF 50 POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT WITHOUT CONTACTING THE GLASS ¢ BE A
MINIMUM OF 1 1/2"IN CROSS SECTIONAL HEIGHT. 2) GLAZING 36" OR MORE MEASURED
HORIZONTALLY FROM THE WALKING SURFACE.

GLAZING ADIACENT TO THE BOTTOM OF STAIR LANDING: GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE
LANDING AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIRWAY WHERE THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36"
ABOVE THE LANDING & NITHIN 60" HORIZONTALLY OF THE BOTTOM TREAD SHALL BE
CONSIDERED A HAZARDOUS LOCATION. EXCEPTION: THE GLAZING IS PROTECTED BY
A GUARD COMPLYING NITH CRC R3 12 ¢ THE PLANE OF THE GLASS IS MORE THAN 18"
FROM THE GUARD.

GLAZING MORE THAN 72" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE: WINDOWS HAVING OPENINGS
LOCATED WITHIN 24" OF THE FINISHED FLOOR TO BE PROVIDED WITH NINDOW FALL
PREVENTION DEVICES OR OPENING CONTROL DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH ASTM F
20490.CRC R312.2.1

ALL HABITABLE ROOMS: SHALL HAVE AN AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA OF NOT LESS
THAN 8% OF THE FLOOR AREA OF SUCH ROOMS. NATURAL VENTILATION SHALL BE
THROUGH NINDOWS, DOORS, LOUVERS OR OTHER APPROVED OPENINGS TO THE
OUTDOOR AIR. SUCH OPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH READY ACCESS OR SHALL
OTHERWISE BE READILY CONTROLLABLE BY THE BUILDING OCCUPANTS. THE MINIMUM
OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE 4 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA

BEING VENTILATED. CRC R303.1.
LAST UPDATED: 4/27/2018
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RESIDENTIAL MEASURES SUMMARY RMS @ 2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary 2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary 2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary @ 2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary
. — T Sinole Farmiv TT Addition AT Clearances. Installed ar conditioner and heat pump oudoor condensing units must have aclearance of at least 5 feel from the outle! of any Duct System Sizing and Air Filter Grille Sizing. Space condtioning systems that use forced air ducts 1o supply coclingto an accupiable §150.0(42. Interior Switches and Controls. In bethraoms, garages, laundry raoms, and ulility rooms, &l least one luminaire in each of these spaces must
Projsct Name Building Type ing'e Family dition Alone ) Date NOTE: Low-rise residential buildings subject to the Energy Standards must comply with alf applicable mandatory measures, regardless of the compliance approach dryer vent spece must have a hole for the placement of a static pressure probe (HSPP), or a permanently installed static pressure probe (PSPP) in the : be controlled by a vecancy sensor.
Kylie Bechold O Multi Family O Existing+ Addition/Alteration | 12/21/2018 used, Review tfe respective sectiorn for more information, *Excepticns may apphy. Liquid Line Drier. Installed air conditioner and heet purmp syslems must be equipped with liquid line filler driers if recuired as specified by supply plenum. The space conditioning system must also demonstrate airflow > 350 CFM per ton of nominal cooling capacity through the return §150 002K Interior Switches and Controls, Dirmmers or vacancy sensors must control all luminaires required to have light sources compliant with
Project Address California Energy Climate Zone | Total Cond. Floor Area Addition # of Units (Revised 04/2017) manufacturer’s instructions arilles, and an air-handling unit fan efficacy < 0.58 WICFM as confirmed by field verification and diagnostic testing, in accordance with Refererce Joint Appendix JAR, except lurninaires in closels |ess than 70 square feet and lurminaires in hallways*
1190 Warner Street Chico CA Climate Zone 11 958 n/a 1 Building Ervelope Measures: ;l%age Tan‘k_lns‘ulallun. g”?ée_d hot V\‘/aler }anks, Srlfh ai storage l‘anks‘and b;CkU‘P sl_or_agde tan&:js for ’ia‘af Wa_ter—hfeimg sgstemsJ must hawve fReferjme Ref‘de”}‘a‘ Appendx RA3 3. This applies 1o both single zone central forced air systems and every zone for zonally controlled centrel § 150 021 Interior Switches and Controls. Undercabinet lishting must be switched separately from other lighting systems
12 exdernd insulation or R-16 internal insulation where the internal insulation R-value is indicated onthe exterior of the tanl orcedalr systems. - q = - o -
INSULATION Area 1061 Air L eakage. Manufaciured fenestration, exterior doors, and exterior pet doors must limil air leakege to 0.3 cfm/i or less when lested per Water nipina:and cooling'system Tine insulaion. Far domesiic holwatersvatem piona whelherBoredor urbuiad el FFeralomna mus] Ventilation for Indoor Air Quality. Al dwelling unis must meet the requrements of ASHRAE Siandard 622 Nelther windom operalion nor Residential Outdoor Lighting. For single-farily residential buldings, outdoor lighting permanently mounled to a residential bulding, or o other
" i i § (8 NFRCAOT or ASTH E283 or AAMAWDMAICSA 1011 S 24Ad40.0011 - piping g sy - i Piping, ) g : S buildings on the same lot, must meet the requirerment initem § 1500(k)3A (ON and OFF switch) and the requirements in either item
Construction Type Cavity (ﬂ-?) Special Features Status . be insulaled ascarding to the requirements of TABLE 120.3-A: the first 5 feet of hot and cold waler pipes from the slorage tank; all piping with a cortinuous operation of central forced air system air handers used in central fan integrated ventilation systems are permissible methods of §1500(K)3A § 150 0(K)34i {photocsll and motien senser) or itemn § 150 O3l (photo contrel and automatic time switch cortrol, astrenomical time cleck, or
Al WoodE i 5N 6 e §1106(g)5: Labeling. Fenestration produsts must have a label meefing the requirements of § 10-111(a). nominal diameter of 3/4 inch or larger; all piping associated with a domestic hat water recirculation system regardiess of the pipe diameter, Dfuwqu }n{ho\}buw\qu \(erﬂl\allqn‘ _ EMCS) ' .
al ‘ood Frame ew 11050 Field fabricated exterior doors and fenestration products must use U-factors and solar heat gain coefficient (SHGC) values from TABLES piping from the heating source to storage tank or between tanks; piping buried below grade; and all hot weter pipes from the heating source to Field Venfication and Diagnostic Testing. Whale-bulding vertitation airflow must be confirmed through field venfication and dagnostic Residential Outdoor Lighiing. For Tow ise mulfamTy resideniial BuTdngs, ouldoor Tqring for privale palios, enframes, banones
Doc: Opague Door - no insulation 20 New a b TO8-A and 11068 for complanse and rmust be cauilked andior wedherstripped fifgnen Tjurgs - Jesiihg naseordenos wilhiRsterence Roslieal Appendi Al §1500()3B and porches; and outdoor I\ghuﬁg for residential parking lots and residential é:arports with less than eight vehicles per she must comﬁ\y with
Roof Wosd Fraad Atlle R49 958 Nav §1107 Air Leakage. All joints, penetrations, and cther openings inthe building envelope that are potential sources of air leakage must be caulked, §1500()2B Wa’ajter Plpmghagld cooling sy‘stem IJne insulation. Al domestic hot waler pipes thal are buned below grade must be instelled in awater proof Pool and Spa Systems and Equipment Measures: cither § 150_'00()% orith the applicable requirerments in §§ 1109 130.0, 1302 1304, 1407 and 141.0
gaskeled, or wealher siripped. and non-crushable casing or seeve: oo I - .
" 3 T - - ertification by Manufacturers. Any pool or spa heating sysiem or equipment must be certified to have ell of the fallowing: althermal efficient Residenual Outdoor Lighting. For low-rise residential bulldings with four or more dwelling units, outdoor lighting not regulated by
Siah pheated Slebontrade “hoinsialion Aol enm=92 NEW §1108(@ Insulation Certification by Manufacturers. Insulation specified or installed must meet Stendards for Insuling Malerial §18000)2C U'rlqlerfplplrg b Zn;léng sy;t‘;r{.' line |rt|sulatlng. tP\p; forcotohng sys1tem \mashmusl be \nsultalgd.?‘i;;i;c%ﬁz%déms.150 O 2AeDISthEEn thet corrplies w)\‘m the Appliance Efﬂg\epn:y Regﬂlaﬂoms, gm %:n—off swncqh Eﬂuumled outside of the heater that allows shuhmg offthe heater o SIChkeC §150.0(k)38 or § 1500(k)30 must comply with the applicable requirements in 8 110.9, 130.0, 130.2 1304 140.7 and 141.0.
§1108(g) Insulation Requirements for Heated Slab Floors. Heated slab floors must be insulated per the requirements of § 110.8(g) L anr s T e L ol D b i ] LD e P - without adjusting the thermostat setting; a permanent weatherproof plate or card with operating instructions; and must not use electric § 15000930 Residential Outdoor Lighting. Outdoor lighting for residential parking lots and resiclential carports with a tofal of eight or more
- - §1500()3: Insulation Protection. Insuletion must be protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, ecuipment maintenance, and wind * vehicles per site must comply with the applicable requirements in & 1109 1300 1302 13041407 and 141.0
resistance heating p p pp 1 1109 1300 s ! ;
Roofing Products Solar Reflectance and Thermal Emittance. The thermal emittance and aged solar reflectance values of the racfing - o e = 5 o —— - - -
§1108() material musl meet the recuirements of§ 110.8() when the installation of & cool reof Is Specified on the OF TR Insulation Protection. Insuetion exposedto weather must be installed with a cover suitable for outdoor service. For example, protected by Piping. Any pool or spa heating equipment must be installed with al least 36 inches of pipe between the filker and the heeler, or dedicaled § 150004 Internally illuminated address signs. Internally iluminated address signs must comply with§ 140.8; or must consume no more then 5 wetts of
- - - §120.0()3A auminum, sheel metal, painted canvas, or plastic cover. The cover must be waler relardant and provide shielding from solar radiation thet can suction and return lines, or built-in or built-up connections to allow for fulure solar heating | power & defermined accordng 10§ 130.0(c)
§1108() Radiant Barrier. A radiant barrier must have an emittance of 0.05 or less and be certified to the Depariment of Consumer Affars cause degradation of the meteridl Covers. Outdoor pools or spas that have a heat pump or gas heater must have acover 150005 Residential Garages for Eight or More Vehicles. Lighting for residential parking garages for eight or more vehicles must comply withthe
- Ceiling and Rafter Roof Insulation. Minimum R-22 insultion inwood-frame ceiling, or the weichted average U-factor must not exceed 0.043 Insulation Protection. Insuletion covering chilled weater piping andrefrigerant sustion piping leceted outside the conditioned space must have a — 7 = : applicable requirements for nonresidertial garages in§§ 1109, 130.0 130.1, 1304, 1406, and 141.0
FE_N EST_RATION I Total Area: 87' Clazing Percentage: New/Altered Average U-Factor. 0530 Mnimum R-19 or weighted average U-factor of 0.054 or less in a rafter roof alteration. Altic access doors must heve permanently etlazhed §1500038 Class | or Class || vapor retarder \I?wl\r\eac\\[;?vnaa\l\ '"Jg:ssagdbg?; Z‘:"%ﬁ:%ﬁ;gﬁ?gz;ﬂf Eﬁr‘s;hao\%e cizcggﬂgf;t:;éaifiqoﬁe\y rOEifs pedlwatcy; abdalmonchine Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multi-Family Residential Buildings. In & low-rise multifamily residential building where the tolal interior
Orientation Area(ftz) U-Fac SHGC Overhang Sidefins Exterior Shades Status §1500( insulation using adhesive or mechanioal fasteners. The attic access must be gasketed to prevent air leakage. Insulation must be instelled in Gas or Propane Systems. Systems Using gas or propane water heaters to serve individual dwelling units must include all of the following & [ 0w & PUTD preg o p b §1500(K6A cormmon area in & single building equals 20 percent or less of the floor are, permanently installed lighting for the interior common areas in that
Front (E) 300 0.300 023 80 Bug Screen New direct contact with & cortinuous rocf o ceiling which is sealed to limit infiltration and exfiltration as specified in § 110.7, including but not limited 150001 120V elestrical receptacle within3 feet of the water healer, a Category |11 or 1V vent, or a Type B vent withstraight pipe between the outside Filot Light. Netural gas pool and spa heaters must not have a cortinuously burning pilot light building must be high efficacy luminaires and conirdled by an cooupant sensor
. . . . lo placing insulation either above or below the roof deck or on lop of a drywall celling” termination and the space where the waler heater is installed; acondensale drain thet is nomore than 2 inches higher than the base of the Pool Systems and Equipment Installation. Resicential pool systems or equipment rmust meet the specified recuirerments for pump sizing, flow Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multi-Family Residential Buildings. In & low-rise mullifamily resicential building where the tolal interior
Left () 6.0 0.300 0.23  none Bug Screen New §150.0(0) Loose-ill Insulation. Loose fill insuletion must meet the manufacturer's required density for the labeled R-value. water heater, and allows natural draining without pump assistance; and a gas supply line with a capecity of & least 200,000 Btu/hr. rete, piping, filters, and velves” common area in a single building equals more than 20 percent of the floor ereq permanently installed lighting in that building must
Rear (W) 450 0.300 023  none Bug Screen New Above Grade Wall Insulation, Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inzh wood framing wall or have a U-factor of 0102 or less (R-19in 246 or L- §1500(n2: Recirculating Loops. Reciroulating loops serving multiple chwelling units must meet the requiremerts of § 110.3()5 Lighting Measures: S:1000K5B ’ (Eorap\y wnhltl";e;pphcabl\je requéer?ems :F§§ ! :%9 ?ﬂaon ?g b 1406;nd 1 O'lﬁ;d duce the light K by al least
§150.0(0) fector of 0074 or less). Opaque non-framed assemblies must have an overall assembly U-factor not exceeding 0102, equivalent to an instelled Solar Waler-heating Syslems. Sdar water-heating systems and collectors mus! be cerlfied and raled by the Solar Rating and Cerlification Tiah II. Lighting installed in comaors and starrwells must be conrolled by occupant sensors that reduce Ine ignting power in each space by al leas
i : ] ghting Controls and Components. All lighting control devices and systems, ballasts, and luminaires must meet the applicable requirements
valug of R-13 ina wood framed assembl §1500(n3 Corporalicn (SRGC) or by alisting agency thal is approved by the Executive Director 81109 : .50 percent. The occupant sensors must be capable of turning the light fully on and off from all designed paths of ingress and egress
§1500(d Raised-floor Insulation. Minimum R-19 insuialjon inraised wood framed floor or 0037 maximum Li-facior Ducts and Fans Measures: JA8 High Efficacy Light Sources. To qualify as a JAB high efiicacy light scurce for compliance with § 150.0(K), a residential light source must Solar Ready Buildings:
ST el S T s e T oan D T SR T A T AT T e A T ot ey Gonison st ot A 46 ket D e
I0GIoHIe , TENE ALY AROL per 19 ueeter I s ells btz N { contractor installs the insulation, the contractor must certify to the customer, inwriting, hat the insulalion meets this requirement uminaire Efficacy. Al installed luminaires must be high efficacy inaccordance wil g
Szl;g?@;?d?dixgmgz;‘(‘)‘:‘iﬁ a%m g:el:ﬂeﬂis‘ra:fE?Sre'nq”:deg2;‘rzgggzr;i”;sbfsojvgﬂgw)nh 2 Class ] o7 Class TVaper Fercer T CMC Compliance. All air-distribution system ducts and plenums must be installed, sealed and insulated to meet the requirements of CMC Blank Electrical Boxes. The number of electrical boxes that are mare than 5 feet above the finished floor and do not contain a luminaire or 10102 rLequreme’:nﬂslfffﬂ? E(?I)(}hmugf §$110 WO(e‘t) P 7 TR 5075170 100) trougn § 11070
150 0(g)1 N el §8601.0,602.0 8030, 604 0 6050 and ANSI/SMACNA-C0B-2006 HVAG Duct Gonstruction Standards Metal and Flexible 3rd Edition. Portions alher device must be na greater than the number of bedraoms. These electrical boxes must be served by a dimmer, vacancy sensor control, or a ow-nise Multi-family Burldings. Low-nse mult-family buildings must comply wath the requiremerts ol roug
$ o requiretnert aso applies Lo corlrolled vertlalion orew! space for buldings complying with the exceplion to§ 1500(d) of supply-air and return-air ducts and plenums must be insulated to a minimum installed level of R-6.0 {or higher if required by GIMG § €05.0) or fan speed control Minimum Area. The sclar zone must have a minimum {ctal area as described below. The solar zone must comply with access, pathway, smoke
§1500()2 Vapor Retarder. In Climate Zones 14 and 16, a Class | or Class Il vapor retarder must be installed on the conditioned speve sice of el aminimum installed level of R4 2 when entirely in conditioned space as corfirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceilings. Luminaires recessed into ceilings must meet all of the recuirements for: insulation cortact (1) ventiletion, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Part 9 or other Parts of Title 24 orin any recuirements adopted by a locel
nsulation n all exterior walls vented attics,_and uwerted aftios with air permeable insuldtion - 15001 (RA314.38). Gonnections of metal ducts and inner core of flexible ducts must be meshanically fastened Openings must be sealed with labeling; air leakage, sealing, maintenance; and sccket and light source as described in § 150.0(k)1C. A JAB-2016-E light source rated for Jurisdiction. The sclar zone tolal area must be comprised of areas that have no dimension less than 5 feet and are no less than 80 squere feet
§1500(g Fenestration Products. Fenesfralion, including skylights, separating condlioned space from unconditicned space er outdoors must have & maslic, lape, or olher duct-closure system thal meels the applicable requirements of L 181, UL 1814, or UL 1818 or aerosol sealant thel eleveled temperature must be installed by final inspection in ll recessed downlight luminaires in ceilings each for buildings with roof ereas less then or equal o 10,000 square feet or no less than 160 square feel eech for buildings with roof areas
meirmum U-fector of 0,55 or the weighted average Uifeclor of all fenesiration must nol exceed 0,58 meets the requirements of UL 723. If mastic or tepe is used 1o seal openings greater then Y inoh, the corrbination of mastic and efther mesh or Electronic Ballasts. Ballasts for fluorescent lamps reted 13 watts or greeter must be elestronic and must have an ouiput frequency no less then §110.10(b}1 greater than 10,000 square feet
Fireplaces, Decorative Gas Appliances, and Gas Log Measures: tape must be used. Building cavities, support platforms for air handlers, and plenums designed or constructed with materiels other then sealed D kHz For single family residences the solar zone must be located on the roof or overhang of the building and have atctal area no less than 260
50 0/ A Closable D W taciorv-buil fren) h losele metal or olass o PR— 1 fireb sheet metel, duct board or flexible duct must net be used for conveying conditioned air. Building cavities and support platforms may contain Night Lights. Perrmanently installed night lights and night lights integral to installed luminaires or exhaust fans must be rated to consume no square feel. For low-rise multi-family buildings the solar zone must be located on the raof or overhang of the building, or on the raof or overhang
§15006 osable Doorsslasonnitkiagloy-au L lireplaces misk iave alclosa Il inela o ass doorsevenngins enlreispeningiatiDENItEnes ducts Ducts installed incavities and support platforms must not be compressed to cause recudlions inthe cross-sectional area of the dusts.” more than 5 watls of power per luminaire or exhaust fan as determined in accordance with § 130.0(c). Night lights do nat need to be cortralled of another structure located within 250 feet of the building, or on covered parking installed withthe building project, and have a tolal areano less
HVAC SYSTEMS §1500(e)16: Combustion Intake. Masonry or fectory-built fireplaces must have a combustion outside air intake, wheh is at least six square inches in area Factory-Fabricated Duct Systems. Factory-fabricated duct systems must cormply with applicable requirements for duct construstion, Dy Vecancy Sensors. than 15 percent of the total roof area of the bilding excluding any skylight area’
Qty Heating Min. Eff Cooling Thermostat Sfatus andis equipped with a readily accessible, operable, and tighl-fitting damper or combustior-air conirol dem(? §1500(m)2 comections, and closures; joints and seams of duct systems and their components must not be sealed with cloth back rubber adhesive duct Lighting Integral to Exhaust Fans. Lighting mtegral‘lo exhaust fans (except when instelled by the manufacturer in kitchen exhaust hoods) §11010(b)2 Orientation. Al sections of the solar zone located on steep-sloped roofs must be oriented between 110 degrees and 270 degrees of true north
g 2 §1500(g1C Flue Damper. Masonry or factory-built freplaces must have aflue damper with a readily eccessible control. fepes un\es_s such tape is used in cornbingtion with mastic and draw bands _ must meet ife applicable requirements of § 150.0(k) _ i Shading. The salar zone must nct contain any bstrUctions, inoluding bul ol limited1a, verls, chirmeys, archiectural featires, and oo
1 Central Furnace 94% AFUE Split Air Conditioner Setback New Pilot Light. Continuous buming pilot lights and the Use of indoor air for cooling a frebox jackel, when Ihal indoor arr s vented 1o the outside of §1500(m)3 Field-Fabricated Duct Systems. Fieldfabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for: pressure-sensitive tapes, Screw based luminaires. Screw based [uminaires must net be recessed downlight luminaires in ceilings and must contain lamps thet comply §110.10(}3A mounted equipment”
§1500()2 ihe building, are prohibited maslios, seelants, and cfher requirernents specified for duct construstion. with Reference Joinl Appendix JAB. Installed lamps must be marked with * JAB-2016" or "JAB-2016-E" as specified in Reference Joint Appendix Shading. Ay obsirclion looaled on [he rof o any aiher part of he buldrg el projects above & solar zone must be Iated al sl heice the
Space Conditioning, Water Heating, and Plumbing System Measures: §150.0(m)7 BackdralL Dampersy\loniays emeiiheliexchapgeiikibstwesen i frpondilionsd snacs/andie:ous eipfihe bulldin musthaveiosokdater eH - §110.10(b)3B distance, measured inthe honizortal plane, of the height difference between the highest point of the obstruction end the horizontel projection of
Certification. Heating, ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) equipment, water heeters, showerheads, faucets, and all other regulated gulomall‘c’dﬂwp?rs D Grawi il ditioned h h i il bl e i s 1 SOUROS sl | e e e A B Rt il U e < AR O e the nearest point of the solar zone, measured inthe vertical plane '
. - , ; ] 3 ) ravity Ventilation Dampers. Grawity ventilating systems serving condtioned space must have elther altometic or reaclly accessible 5
HVAC DISTRIBUTION Duct §110061103 apliances must be certified by the menufacturer fo the Erergy Gommission, §1500(m8 manua)\,\ operated dampeﬁs il opelgmqsto theg osﬂtswde exceptgcombushon \n\gt andcutlet sir operings snd elevetor shzﬁ —— Interior Switches and Controls. All forward phase cut dimmers used with LED light sourses must comply with NEMA SSL7A §11010()4 S"l:jc‘l”r? DES'!}“f ‘Lna‘dsgn CU’l‘jSlmlC“‘U" ancumdenls.hForareas UfmedrOOfdeg'Q”aTEd as solar zong, the strustural designloads for roof
i i i i e = = 5 : 7 i it 1l fruct 1t
Location Heating Cooling  Duct Location R-Value _ Status §1102(a): HVAC Efficiency. Equiprment must meet the applicable efficiency requirements in TABLE 110.2-Athrough TABLE 110 2K Protection of Insulation. Insulation must be protected from damage, ircluding that due to surlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and Interior Switches and Controls, Exhaust fans must be switched separately from lighting systems.* |ea oL roop W; -~ ﬂj’-uhS = d\ca Lot consf;uc — Fcumen: - 7 - - TR
A i nterconnection Pathways. The construction documents must indicate: a location for inverters and melering equipment and a pathway for
HVAC System Ducted Ducted Attic 8.0 New Controls for Heat Pumps with Supplementary Electric Resistance Heaters. Heal pumps with supplementary electric resistance heeters §1500(m)9 W“”C:_ Insu\almcn T‘XF‘JUST_Ed to wea}hler must Ibg suwla{b\e{fodr outdgmr SEMGS, Fé’ eﬁmp\e, :?rd?ﬁ?d by i'um‘;”g ﬁ;‘emdmem‘rdpa‘”fdlza”"fai o Interior Switches and Controls. Luminaires must be switched wih readily accessible controls that permit the luminaires to be manually §110.10(): routing f conclit from the solar zone to the point of interconnection with the electrical service (for single family residences the paint of
§1102() must have controls thet prevent supplementary heater operalion when the heating load can be mel by the heat pump alone; and in which the DTS 16 cdo;er B IOaT! NS G TSR DE O BB 08 S0YS O BTk UAULITT 8 COBIITE HRRT IS AiEher tE SruaTs BN oM s SITRIng Tom switched ON end OFF, interconnection will be the main service panel), and a pathway for routing of plumbing from the solar zone to the water-healing system
cut-on temperature for compression heating is higher than the cul-on temperature for §upp\ememary heating, and the cut-off termperature for solar radiation. Interior Switches and Controls. Controls and equipment must be installed in accordance with manufacturer's instructions 110400 Documentation. A copy of the construstion documents or acomparable document indicating the information from & 110.10(b) through
compression healing is higher than the cui-off temperature for supplementary healing §150.0(m) 10 Porous Inner Core Flex Duct. Porous inner core flex duct must have a non-porous layer between the inner core and outer vapor barrier. § G §110.10(5) must be provided to the ocoupant
Th Al untary heal i 1 T6aroTeab il ool svaler [EMIGS T = c Interior Switches and Controls. Mo control must bypass a dimmer or vacancy sensor function if the control is installed to comply with p p
WATER HEATING §1102(0) Setggf?ﬁ‘zﬁgﬂ;@ ary heating or cooling systems not controlled by acentral energy management control system { ) must have a —— Duct System Sealing and Leakage Test. Yhen space condtioning systems use forced air duct systems to supply conditioned air to an §150.0(K). §11010(e)1 Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electiical senvice panel must have a mirimurm busbar rating of 200 arps
Qty. Type Gallons Min. Eff Status Water Heating Recirculation Loops Serving Multiple Dwelling Units. Waler healing recirulalion [oops serving mulinle dwelling units must § m sopiable sprss, e dualsimy s beiseded and duot esiege lested s gorfmed t ro.ghifield veti oetionand iegnesfiolesting:in Interior Switches and Controls. Lighting controls must comply with the applicable requiremnerts of § 1109 Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical senice panel must have a reserved space ta allow for the installation of a double pole irout
g P g P g g P g mutip ! accordance with § 160.0¢m)11and Reference Residential Appendix RA3
1 Small Instantaneous Gas 0 0.88 New § 110305 meet the air release valve, backflow prevention, pump priming, pump isolation valve, and recircuation|oop connection requirements of § WrEITahan e e e B e el T T o e e e A e T e ete Interior Switches and Controls. An energy management cortrol systemn (EMCS) mey be used to comply with dimmer requirements i it §11010()2 breaker for & future sclar electric installation. The reserved space must be: positioned at the opposite (load) end from the input feeder location or
: ' ' ' ' Y % e P J 9 = 9 R o d 1108 he Installation Certifi i 18170 4 he EMCS reqi f main circuil location; and permanently marked as *For Fulure Solar Electric’
IMOIB@SV — - - T - : : e §1500(m)12 conditioning component, except evaporative coolers, must be provided with air filter devices that meet the design, installation, efficiency, 1“3”0515‘)0(6‘5 asda ‘mtmeh at{:ﬁor Ingto § - EE%(SJEJ&)EM alion Certifisale recuirements of § , meets the requirernenis of §
solation Valves. Instanianeous water healers with aninput rating greater than r must have isolation velves with hose bibhs pressure drop, end labeling requirements of § 150.0(m)12 ) and meets all cther requirements in
SUAeE or other fittings on both cold waler and hot water lines of weter healing systems to allow for waler lank flushing when the valves ere closed. Interior Switches and Controls. An EMCS may be used to comply with vacancy sensor recuirements in§ 150.0(k) it meets al of the
§1105 Pilot Lights. Continuously burning pilot lights are prohibited for natural gas: fan-type central fumaces; household cooking appliances (appli- ;03“8‘%/‘”9- iHfurctions as a vasancy Seﬂsgrsgoggrgmg 10§ 1109, the Installation Certificate requirements of § 1304, the EMCS requirements of §
- ances without an electrical supply woltage connection with plot lights that consurme less than 150 Biuhr are exermpt), and pool and spa heaters” ), and &l cther requirementsin§ K
EnergyPro 7.2 by EnergySoft __User Number: 5733 ID: 122118-Kylie Bechold Page 17015 Building Cooling and Heating Loads. Healing andfor cooling loads are calculatedin accordance with ASHRAE Handbook, Equipment Interior Switches and Controls. A mulissene programmable cortroller may be usedta comply with dimmer recuirements in § 150.0(k) i it
§150.0(01 Volume, Applications Volume, and Fundamentals Wolurme; SMACNA Residential Comfort System Installation Standards Manual, or ACCA provides the functionality of a dimmer accordingto § 1109, and corrplies with @l olher applicable requirements in § 150.0(k)2
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TO ADU. ADDRESS.

GATE

ENCLOSED GARBAGE:

PROVIDE A MIN. OF (1)

OUTDOOR SECURITY LIGHT FOR
ILLUMINATION OF GARBAGE

AREA. LIGHT SHALL BE
SHIELDED ¢ DIRECTED

DONWNNARD ¢ ANAY FROM ANY
ADJACENT PROPERTIES.
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FENCE W/ GATE

THE LOT SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN
SURFACE ANAY FROM (N) FOUNDATION
WALLS. THE GRADE SHALL FALL A
MINIMUM OF &6 INCHES WITHIN THE FIRST
10 FEET. CRC R401.3
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SQFT TOTAL
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LOT COYERAGE

SQFT OF LANDSCAPE

LANDSCAPE CALCULATION

37.9%

36

1137

SQFT OF SITE

12 SQFT OF LANDSCAPED AREA
SQFT OF HARDSCAPED AREA

CALGREENNOTE:

DURING CONSTRUCTION, ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING MEASURES SHALL BE
IMPLEMENTED TO PREVENT FLOODING OF THE ADJACENT PROPERTY, PREVENT
EROSION ¢ RETAIN SOIL RUNOFF ON THE SITE:

A.) RETENTION BASINS OF SUFFICIENT SIZE SHALL BE UTILIZED TO RETAIN STORM
WATER ON THE SITE.

B.) WHERE STORM NWATER IS CONVEYED TO A PUBLIC DRAINAGE SYSTEM,
COLLECTION POINT, GUTTER OR SIMILAR DISPOSAL METHOD, WATER SHALL BE
FILTERED BY USE OF A BARRIER SYSTEM, NATTLE OR OTHER METHOD
APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

C.) COMPLIANCE WITH A LANWFULLY ENACTED STORM NATER MANAGEMENT
ORDINANCE.

METHODS TO MANAGE SURFACE WATER INCLUDE: SNALES, WATER COLLECTION AND
DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, FRENCH DRAINS, WATER RETENTION GARDENS ¢ OTHER NATER
MEASURES WHICH KEEP SURFACE WATER ANWAY FROM BUILDINGS AND AID IN
GROUNDWATER RECHARGE.

EROSION CONTROL PLAN:

1.) NO SOIL DISTURBANCE SHALL OCCUR PRIOR TO OBTAINING A BUILDING PERMIT
OR GRADING PERMIT.

2.) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR EROSION CONTROL.

3.) EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE AT ALL TIMES.

4.) SOILS TRACKED OFF SITE INTO STREETS SHALL BE CLEANED UP AT THE END OF
EACH NORK DAY.

5.) INACTIVE SOIL STOCKPILES SHALL BE COVERED. ACTIVE STOCKPILES SHALL BE
COVERED PRIOR TO A FORCASTED RAIN EVENT.

6.) THE EROSION CONTROL PLAN SHALL BE RE-EVALUATED ¢ ADJUSTED
ACCORDINGLY AS THE SITE CHANGES ¢ AFTER RAIN EVENTS.

7.) EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

&.) PLACE SIGN AT NWASHOUT: WASHING OF CONCRETE EQUIP. § TOOLS AT ANY OTHER
LOCATION THAN A DESIGNATED CONCRETE WASHOUT IS A VIOLATION OF LAW &
SUBJECT TO FINE.

GRADING:

THE LOT SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN
SURFACE ANAY FROM (N) FOUNDATION
NWALLS. THE GRADE SHALL FALL A
MINIMUM OF & INCHES WITHIN THE FIRST
10 FEET. CRC R401.3

LANDSCAPE COVERAGE OF SITE

(N) CONC DRIVE & (E) & (N) NALKNAYS

ARCHD (24" x36")

WHILE EVERY ATTEMPT HAS
BEEN MADE IN THE
PREPARATION OF THIS PLAN
TO AVOID MISTAKES, THE
MAKER CANNOT GUARANTEE
AGAINST HUMAN ERROR.

BUILDING CONTRACTOR /
HOME ONNER TO REVIEW AND
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS,
SPECS, AND CONNECTIONS
BEFORE CONSTRUCTION
BEGINS.

DRAFTING By:

(530) 84 1-0585
14 YCAMORE VALLEY ROAD
CHICO, CALIFORNIA 95973
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STRUCTURAL DESIGN

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN
REVIENED ONLY FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH ATTACHED
STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS.

THE ENGINEER'S STAMP ON
THIS PLAN IS VALID ONLY WITH
A LETTER SIGNED BY THIS
ENGINEER FOR EACH
UNIQUE BUILD.
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DATE: April 12, 2019 File: UP 19-04

TO: ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
FROM:  Kelly Murphy, Project Planner, 879-6810
RE: Use Permit 19-04 (Bechhold ADU), 1190 Warner Street, APN 003-053-010

RECOMMENDATION

Planning staff recommends that the Zoning Administrator find the project categorically
exempt from further environmental review and approve Use Permit 19-04 (Bechhold), based
on the findings and subject to the recommended conditions of approval in this report.

BACKGROUND

This is a request to construct an accessory dwelling unit (ADU) on a 9,583 square foot site in
the SD-4 (West Avenue Neighborhood Area Special Design Considerations) overlay zoning
district. The project site is located on the east side of Warner Street between West 1%
Avenue and West 2" Avenue (see Attachment A, Location/Notification Map). The site is
designated Low Density Residential (LDR) on the City’s General Plan diagram and is zoned
R1-SD-4 (Low Density Residential with a West Avenue Neighborhood Area Special Design
Considerations overlay). The neighborhood is predominately single-family residential and
two-family residential/duplex development, although accessory dwelling units and multi-
family units exist in the vicinity. Citrus Avenue Elementary School is located approximately
1,000 feet northeast of the project site and Chico High School and Chico State University
campuses are located two blocks to the south.

The existing single-family residence has a living area of 1,300 square feet and a concrete
driveway providing two vehicle parking spaces. The project proposes to construct a 958
square foot ADU with a 133 square foot patio, as well as a 378 square foot garage attached
to the north side of the ADU (see Attachment B, Plat to Accompany Use Permit 19-04). A
concrete driveway accessed from the alley would provide off-street parking for the new unit.

A 6-foot cedar fence would separate the ADU from the main dwelling unit; however, a gate
would allow for a pedestrian path to connect the new unit to the Warner Street frontage. The
ADU will be painted with neutral colors to match the color scheme of the main dwelling unit, a
light gray (Kelly-Moore #23, Swiss Coffee) with dark gray (Kelly-Moore #4910, Platinum
Granite) trim and Silverwood shingled roof.

SD-4 Special Design Considerations Overlay Zone

The City Council adopted the SD-4 Special Design Considerations Overlay Zone (West
Avenues Neighborhood Area) in June 2003. Within the SD-4 overlay, there are numerous
pockets of deficient infrastructure (lacking curb, gutter, sidewalk, shoulder paving, storm
drainage, street lighting, and paved alleys) and it was determined that a concentration of
accessory dwelling units and multi-housing developments have the potential to create or
exacerbate traffic impacts, which could compromise the health, safety and livability of this
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area and exceed the reasonable carrying capacity of the existing infrastructure. As a result, a
use permit is required for any accessory dwelling unit within the SD-4 overlay zone to allow
the review of accessory dwelling unit applications on a case-by-case basis with site-specific
information. An analysis of the project in light of the SD-4 overlay zone is provided below.

DISCUSSION
Land Use

Pursuant to Chico Municipal Code (CMC) §819.52.070(D)(4) (Special Design considerations (-
SD) overlay zone) and 819.76.130(B)(2) (Accessory dwelling units) a use permit is required
for an ADU proposed to be located in the SD-4 overlay district. The site plan complies with
development standards for the R1 zoning district and the City’s updated ADU development
standards. The proposed ADU is 958 square feet, which is less than 75 percent of the living
area of the main dwelling unit (1300 square feet), complying with ADU size requirements
pursuant to CMC 819.76.130(D)(3). The project would provide a setback of more than 20
feet from the alley, as well as comply with the minimum side yard setback of 4 feet. The
proposed ADU would have a height of 17 feet, 10 inches, well below the height limit of 25-
feet for new detached ADUs in the R-1 zoning district. No tree removal is proposed for the
project. New exterior lighting is proposed that consists of four (4) wall-mounted LED lights:
one security light would be installed at the entrance of the new unit, two lights on either side
of the garage door, and one light on the right-side elevation of the new structure. All lighting
would be low-intensity and shielded downward to avoid light spillage onto adjacent
properties. The site plan provides an adequate amount of useable open space, room for
trash storage, and a pedestrian pathway connecting the new unit to the Warner Street
frontage.

The design of the proposed ADU complements the primary residence in both architectural
elements and finish. The roof pitch is similar, and both structures feature covered porches
and lap siding. The proposed colors for the ADU would also match the primary residence,
which is a one-story with cream-colored house with white trim and a gray shingled roof.

SD-4 Special Design Considerations Overlay Zone

The project site fronts Warner Street, a fully improved local street with curb, gutter, parkway
strip, and sidewalk. The rear alley from West 1st Avenue to West 2nd Avenue is also
improved with concrete paving and is in generally good condition. As such, this residential
block is better suited for an ADU compared to many of the other blocks within the SD-4
overlay zone and is not expected to compromise the health, safety, and livability in the area
or exceed the reasonable carrying capacity of the existing infrastructure. In addition, two off-
street parking spaces would be provided for the new unit, more than satisfying the ADU
parking requirements. Therefore, the project is not expected to exacerbate traffic or street
parking impacts for the surrounding neighborhood.

General Plan Consistency

The project is consistent with several General Plan goals and policies, including those that
encourage compatible infill development (LU-1, LU-4, and CD-5) and providing adequate
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supply of rental housing to meet a wide range of renters and future needs throughout the City
(H.3, H.3.2, H.3.4).

OTHER ENTITLEMENTS

The construction of the proposed ADU and accessory structure (garage) will require review
and approval of a building permit from the City of Chico Building Division.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures). Consistent with this exemption, the project involves: the construction of an
accessory dwelling unit in a residential zone. The project is consistent with the applicable
General Plan designation and zoning regulations.

FINDINGS
Accessory Dwelling Unit

Pursuant to CMC 819.76.130(B)(2) (Use Permit), the following findings shall be made for an
accessory dwelling unit, in addition to the findings for a use permit:

A. The occupancy of the accessory dwelling unit will not result in excessive noise or
traffic that would disturb the existing neighborhood.

The proposed accessory dwelling unit is not anticipated to generate any greater noise
or traffic than the other existing single-family and two-family homes/duplexes in the
neighborhood. The use is subject to CMC 89.38 (Noise). Pedestrian access to the
new unit would be provided off of Warner Street via a pedestrian walkway and
vehicular access would be via the alley between West 15t and West 2" Avenues. An
existing concrete driveway would provide off-street parking for the main residence,
while a proposed new concrete driveway off the alley would provide a minimum of
one parking space for the proposed new ADU. Given the fact that the unit would
contain two-bedrooms and sufficient off-street parking is proposed, impacts on traffic
in the area are anticipated to be minimal.

B. The occupancy of the accessory dwelling unit will not have a significant adverse
effect on public services or resources.

Given the limited size of the two-bedroom accessory dwelling unit, the unit will not
have a significant adverse effect on public services or resources. The property is
located within an urban area served by existing public services and utilities.

C. The design of the accessory dwelling unit is compatible with the design of the main
dwelling unit and the surrounding neighborhood in terms of size, exterior treatment,
height, landscaping, scale and site coverage.

The accessory unit includes similar design elements, colors and materials as the
main dwelling to achieve consistency, as well as the general design of other
residences found throughout the neighborhood. The structure would be situated
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behind the main dwelling and not highly visible from the front of the property along
Warner Street. The unit would not adversely impact the privacy of adjacent
properties.

In addition, CMC Section 19.76.130.B requires that one of the structures, either the
primary or accessory unit, must be occupied by the property owner. The owner
occupancy requirement has been added as a condition of the permit approval (see
Condition #5, below).

Use Permit

A.

The proposed use is allowed within the subject zoning district and complies with all of
the applicable provisions of Chapter 19.24 (Use Permits).

An accessory dwelling unit is an allowed use with approval of a use permit in the SD-
4 (West Avenues Neighborhood Area Special Design Consideration Overlay Zone).
The accessory dwelling unit complies with the development standards set forth in
CMC 819.76.130 and has been processed in accordance with the requirements of
CMC Chapter 19.24.

The proposed use would not be detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare
of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use.

No impacts to the health, safety, or welfare of neighborhood residents have been
identified, as the unit is compatible with the existing single-family residential use and
surrounding residential uses in design, scale and materials. Adequate open space is
provided for both units and adequate setbacks are provided from adjoining single-
family lots. No impacts to the health, safety, or welfare of neighborhood residents
have been identified. Sufficient off-street parking spaces are provided for both
residential structures, and the ADU meets all other Chico Municipal Code
development standards.

The proposed use will not be detrimental and/or injurious to property and
improvements in the neighborhood of the proposed use, as well as the general
welfare of the City.

The project is consistent with the residential uses in the area and will comply with all
applicable building and development regulations and standards. The project will be
beneficial to the general welfare of the City by helping to maintain compact urban
form and increasing opportunities for affordable housing. Existing regulations require
that any public improvements damaged during the course of construction be repaired
or reconstructed by the applicant. No impacts to property or improvements have been
identified.

The proposed use will be consistent with the policies, standards, and land use
designations established by the General Plan.

The proposed project is consistent with several General Plan goals and policies,
including those that encourage compatible infill development (LU-1, LU-4, and CD-5)
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and provide adequate supply of rental housing to meet a wide range of renters and
future needs throughout the City (H.3, H.3.2, H.3.4).

E. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the proposed use are
compatible with the existing and future land uses in the vicinity.

The proposed accessory residential use will be consistent and compatible with
existing and adjacent single-family residential uses. Adequate off-street parking will
be provided.

CONDITIONS OF PROJECT APPROVAL

1. Use Permit 19-04 authorizes the construction of an accessory dwelling unit within the
SD-4 (West Avenue Neighborhood Area Special Design Considerations) overlay zone,
in substantial accord with the “Plat to Accompany Use Permit 19-04 (Bechhold ADU)”
and in compliance with all other conditions of approval.

2. The permittee shall comply with all other State and local Code provisions, including
those of the Building Division, Public Works Department, Fire Department, and Butte
County Environmental Health. The permittee is responsible for contacting these offices
to verify the need for permits.

3. All applicable standards of Municipal Code Section 19.76.130 apply to this permit.
4. The accessory dwelling unit shall be subject to administrative architectural review.

5. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the accessory dwelling unit, the
owner shall execute a covenant acknowledging that either the primary or accessory
dwelling unit on the property must be occupied by an owner of the property, which shall
be recorded with the County Recorder’s office. The property owner shall pay all
recording fees.

PUBLIC CONTACT

A notice was published in the Chico Enterprise Record 10 days prior to the meeting date,
and notices were mailed to all property owners and tenants within 500 feet of the project site.
At the time of this report being published, staff has not received any public comments.

DISTRIBUTION:

Internal (3)

Brendan Vieg, Zoning Administrator
Bruce Ambo, Principal Planner
Kelly Murphy, Project Planner

External (3)

Ryan Bechhold, ryan@oakridgecabinets.com

Scott and Jodi Bechhold, 1190 Warner Street, Chico, CA 95926
Scott and Jodi Bechhold, 9695 Midway, Durham, CA 95938
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ATTACHMENTS:
A. Location/Notification Map

B. Site Plan to Accompany Use Permit 19-04 (Bechhold)





